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I am pleased to present this year’s West Virginia Lottery Annual Comprehensive Financial 
Report for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2024 to the Honorable Jim Justice, Governor; 
Larry Pack, Cabinet Secretary, Department of Revenue; and the West Virginia Legislature. 
Our mission to operate responsibly with the highest standards of integrity and security 
has helped to provide a continued revenue stream for programs that benefit the citizens 
of West Virginia for more than 38 years. 

The Lottery was created in April 1985 pursuant to authority granted by the West Virginia 
Legislature with gaming operations beginning in January 1986. Since that time, the Lottery 
has generated over $13 billion in gaming revenue for the State of West Virginia with 
proceeds supporting education, seniors, and tourism. Lottery operations have produced 
nearly $4 billion for education, nearly $1.7 billion for senior services, and nearly $1.5 
billion for tourism. 

The f inancial, economic, demographic, and statistical data contained in 
this report is intended to help provide a framework of understanding of the 
Lottery’s financial performance, and represents only the activity for which the  
West Virginia Lottery exercises regulatory authority. Responsibility for both the accuracy 
of the data and the completeness and fairness of presentation, including all disclosures, 
rests solely with the Lottery. An independent certified public accounting firm has audited 
the financial statements and accompanying notes contained in the financial section of 
this report.

MESSAGE FROM JOHN A. MYERS
Director, West Virginia Lottery

*The law enforcement commission position is currently vacant.
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WEST VIRGINIA LOTTERY COMMISSION

The Commission was created in 1985 to assist and advise the Director of the Lottery and to carry 
on a continuous study of West Virginia Lottery operations throughout the state. Members are 
appointed by the Governor with the approval of the Senate. In accordance with state law, the 
Lottery Commission is required to have seven members comprised of a lawyer, a certified public 
accountant, a computer expert, a marketing specialist, and one member with not less than five 
years experience in law enforcement. An additional two members represent the “public at large.” 
No more than four members may be from the same political party. Unless filling an unexpired 
appointment, members serve overlapping terms of five years and are eligible for successive 
appointments to the Commission.

Chairman
Charleston

Computer Expert

KENNETH L. GREEAR
Charleston

Public at Large

PEGGY J. POPE

Parkersburg
Attorney

DAN A. MARSHALL

Vice Chairman
Beckley 

Public at Large

ROY E. SHREWSBERRY III

Fairmont
Marketing

ANDREW B. KNICELEY

Lewisburg
Certified Public Accountant

DOUGLAS A. BICKSLER, CPA

*The law enforcement commission position is currently vacant.
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“The West Virginia Lottery has generated more than $13 

billion in  proceeds for the State of West Virginia since 1986.” 

Vision Statement
Create an exceptional gaming experience by incorporating 

service, innovation, respect and accountability. We aim to provide 
outstanding customer service, continually innovate and improve 

our offerings, treat all stakeholders with respect and maintain 
accountability in all our operations. Together we strive to maximize 
the Lottery’s impact on the community and contribute to the State’s 

prosperity and well-being.
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LOTTERY IMPACT
	 The West Virginia Lottery began operations in 1986 with a single scratch-off game 
called “West Virginia Jackpot” that generated more than $53 million in sales. Today, 
the West Virginia Lottery regulates several forms of gaming that include traditional 
lottery, racetrack video lottery, limited video lottery, table games, sports wagering, 
and interactive wagering.

	 The Lottery’s continued success is largely attributed to its partnerships with 
around 1,500 traditional and 1,200 limited video lottery retailers. These retailers 
employ thousands of West Virginians. Additionally, optimized products and ongoing 
communications have created satisfied Lottery players who continue to help us 
generate a significant, positive impact on West Virginia’s economy.

Parkinsons Falls, Brooke County
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Proceeds from the West Virginia Lottery 
have improved the educational experience 
for countless West Virginia students, by 
investing nearly $4.0 billion in the public 
education system, including new schools 
and renovations, computer technology, 
PROMISE scholarships, and much more.

EDUCATION

SENIORS & VETERANS

TOURISM
West Virginia’s scenic natural 
beauty, and wide-range of 
outdoor activities, attracts 
visitors from around the world. 
Lottery revenue appropriated 
from gaming sources is used to 
help the Division of Tourism, the 
Division of Natural Resources 
and the State Park Improvement 
Fund. To date, nearly $1.5 
billion in lottery proceeds have 
been invested in tourism-related 
areas.                     

The West Virginia Lottery has contributed 
almost $1.7 billion in proceeds to our Senior 
Citizens through providing funds to meet 
their nutritional, health, and long-term care 
needs.  West Virginia Lottery dollars also 
help with transportation needs, care giving, 
matching Medicaid funding and give a 
property tax credit for seniors. 

The West Virginia Lottery has proudly 
supported our veterans through our 
Veteran’s Cash Scratch Off tickets where 
all proceeds go directly to the needs of our 
veterans.  To date, $21.5 million has been 
contributed to our veterans through these 
tickets alone. 

Oglebay Falls, Ohio County
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Mash Fork Falls, Mercer County

Retailers
West Virginia Lottery’s nearly 1,500 retailers, who sell scratch off tickets and 
draw game tickets, and have contributed greatly to our success.  Retailers 

operate in the form of convenience, grocery, and department stores, 
restaurants, fraternal organizations and more employing thousands of West 
Virginians. Their commissions totalled nearly $20 million in fiscal year 2024.
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www.wvlottery.com

Introductory Section
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December 9, 2024

The Honorable James C. Justice II, Governor
Larry Pack, Cabinet Secretary, Department of Revenue
Kenneth L. Greear, Chairman, West Virginia Lottery Commission
Members of the West Virginia Lottery Commission
Citizens of the State of West Virginia

We are pleased to transmit to you the Annual Comprehensive Financial Report of the West Virginia Lottery (the 
Lottery) for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023. This report has been prepared by the Finance and 
Administration Division of the Lottery. Responsibility for both the accuracy of the financial data and the completeness 
and fairness of presentation, including all disclosures, rests solely with the Lottery. To the best of our knowledge and 
belief, the enclosed data and information are accurate and are reported in a manner designed to present fairly the 
financial position, results of operations, and cash flows of the Lottery. All disclosures necessary to enable the reader 
to gain an understanding of the Lottery’s financial activities have been included.

Presented in this report is information about the Lottery, an agency under the Department of Revenue of the State 
of West Virginia. The State Lottery Act §29-22 was passed in April 1985 by the West Virginia Legislature. The 
Lottery operates as a business enterprise within the framework of State laws, rules, and regulations. Its mission is to 
generate revenue to fund programs benefiting education, senior citizens, tourism, and such other programs as the 
Legislature may determine. This mission is being performed with the utmost integrity to ensure public confidence.

The Lottery is considered a component unit of the State of West Virginia. This report presents Lottery activity in 
a single enterprise fund; the fund includes all activity for which the West Virginia Lottery Commission exercises 
oversight responsibility. The Lottery has no component units and this report includes only the activity of the Lottery.  
This report does not include data and information related to any other state agency or fund.

   

PHONE:  304-558-0500
1-800-WVA-CASH

P.O. BOX 2067
CHARLESTON, WV  25327

John A. Myers
Director

www.wvlottery.com

James C. Justice
Governor

Michelle Painter, CPA
Deputy Director of Finance and Administration

John A. Myers
Director of West Virginia Lottery
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Fiscal Year 2024 saw  a record high $93.4 
million in draw games sales, with Powerball® 

bringing in $42.6 million in sales or 45.7% 
of total draw games. Sports Wagering and 
Interactive wagering has continued to grow 
resulting in a combined $33.9 million in sales. 

The West Virginia Lottery registered total gross 
sales of nearly $1.3 billion for the fiscal year 
ending on June 30, 2024, nearly $134.3 million 
above projections and the second highest ever for 
the West Virginia Lottery. The Lottery was able to 
allocate $569.4 million in proceeds to the State. 

OVERVIEW

$1.3 BILLION

The West Virginia Lottery registered  
total gross sales of nearly

for the fiscal year ending on June 30, 2024, over $134 
million above projections. 

Overall, West Virginia Lottery players, retailers, 
and casinos shared in a total of just over $679 
million in prizes and commissions from all 
forms of gaming in FY2024. Each of these 
gaming operations was able to provide the 
following in transfers: Traditional Lottery $52.5 
million, Racetrack Video Lottery $219.9 million, 
Limited Video Lottery $244.4 million, and 
$16.3 million from table games. Additionally 
the Historic Resort at the Greenbrier supplied 
$2.5 million in transfers, while sports wagering 
and interactive wagering were able to provide 
$4.6 million and $29.7 million, respectively.

Lottery proceeds leave a substantial imprint 
on a wide-range of programs that benefit the 
people and communities of West Virginia. The 
2024 state budget included $631.8 million in 
cash transfers from the Lottery. This included 
$109.5 million for education, including $29 
million towards the PROMISE Scholarship fund, 
$89.5 million for senior services, $63.2 million 
for tourism, $172.2 million to the General Fund, 
$46.1 million towards the Infrastructure Council, 
with other agencies collecting $151.3 million, 
including $558.3 thousand for veterans. A total 
of $28.2 million in statutory transfers were paid 
to county and local municipalities in FY2024.

The West Virginia Lottery’s total operating costs 
were 3.8 percent of total sales, and this along with 
allowed the Lottery to generate an administrative 
surplus in the amount of $15.4 million available 
for additional legislative appropriations.
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Where the money goes...

In Fiscal Year 2024, the West Virginia Lottery  

transferred $631.8 million in proceeds for 
the people of the Mountain State. 

Other: $151.3 million 
(DHHS: $77.7 million, Debt: $42.4 million, Education and The Arts: $15.8 million, Fire 
Protection: $12 million, Racing Commission: $2.8 million, and Veterans: $558 thousand.)

Education: 
$109.5
million

General Fund: 
      $172.2
           million

Seniors: 
$89.5 million

Tourism
$63.2 
million

Infrastructure 
Council: 
$46.1 million

10



ECONOMIC OUTLOOK
Fiscal Year (FY) 2024 continued West Virginia’s streak of 
large budget surpluses, which ended June 30, 2024, with total 
General Revenue Fund collections of $5.711 billion exceeding 
the Governor’s original official revenue estimates by more than 
$826 million. This is a decline, however, from both FY 2023’s 
total General Revenue Fund collections ($6.483 billion) and 
its surplus ($1.847 billion). There are two primary explanations 
for this trend.

First, House Bill 2526, which Governor Justice signed into 
law on March 7, 2023. HB 2526 represents the largest tax 
cuts in West Virginia history, and it delivers these tax cuts 
primarily via the personal income tax. The largest provision 
in terms of dollars is an across-the-board reduction in 
each marginal personal income tax rate by 21.25 percent, 
retroactive to January 1, 2023. This retroactivity led to both 
excess withholding during the latter half of FY 2023 as well 
as larger refunds during the following tax season in FY 2024. 
From FY 2023 to FY 2024, Personal Income Tax collections 
declined from $2,663.6 million to $2,239.9 million, a drop of 
$423.7 million or 15.9 percent.

Looking forward into FY 2025, these collections might be 
expected to bounce back given these one-time shifts due to 
the timing of HB 2526’s passage, but other provisions of the 
bill make that unlikely. HB 2526 also created refundable tax 
credits for personal property taxes timely paid on automobiles 
and for small businesses on their inventory, machinery, and 
equipment. These credits can be taken for the first time on 
tax returns for Tax Year 2024, which will be filed in early 
2025 during the current fiscal year. Because these credits 
are anticipated to be of a broadly similar magnitude, the 
one-time decrease due to the timing of HB 2526’s passage 
will be replaced by ongoing tax credits leaving total revenues 
roughly unchanged.

Personal income tax collections will be receiving three 
additional future reductions. The first comes from yet another 
provision of HB 2526, which created an automatic trigger 
mechanism to further reduce personal income tax rates if 
certain General Revenue Fund collections metrics were met. 
The Secretary of the Department of Revenue and the State 
Auditor certified on August 15, 2024, that the conditions were 
met for an additional 4 percent reduction in each personal 
income tax marginal rate on January 1, 2025. For example, 
the current top marginal rate will be decreased from 5.12 
percent to 4.92 percent. Over the course of a full fiscal year, 
this provision could reduce Personal Income Tax collections 
by as much as $96 million. The FY 2025 impact will be less 
due to the mid-FY implementation and the distribution of 
collections across the fiscal year. 

The second is Senate Bill 2033 from the 2024 2nd Special 
Session, which reduces the personal income tax an additional 
2 percent on January 1, 2025. This, combined with the trigger, 
yields a total 6 percent reduction from the Tax Year 2024 
rates to the rates in Tax Year 2025 or an additional yearly 
reduction of approximately $46 million.

Finally, House Bill 4880 from the 2024 Regular Session was 
requested and signed by Governor Justice, fully eliminating 
personal income taxation on Social Security benefits over 
a period of three years, with full elimination beginning 
January 1, 2026. The anticipated revenue reduction from 
this legislation upon full implementation is about $40 million 
per fiscal year.

Total General Revenue Fund collections declining from FY 
2023 to FY 2024 were also due to lower Severance Tax 
collections. There was a 61.0 percent decline in Severance 
Tax collections from a record high $946.5 million in FY 2023 
to $368.9 million in FY 2024. Substantially lower natural gas 
prices and declining coal production, particularly steam coal, 
combined to push Severance Tax collections down by more 
than $575 million from FY 2023 to FY 2024. This category 
has been historically volatile, with FYs 2022 and 2023 both 
setting records for Severance Tax collections at $768.8 
and $946.5 million, respectively. Further back, FYs 2015 to 
2021 averaged $337.3 million per fiscal year in Severance 
Tax collections, below the FY 2024 collection mark. Thus, 
Severance Tax collections have fallen to be more in line, 
but still slightly above, the historical figures immediately 
preceding Russia’s invasion of Ukraine.

The remaining sources of general revenue increased by a 
collective $228.6 million from Fiscal Year 2023 to Fiscal Year 
2024. Interest Income, which saw a $94.1 million increase 
to $226.6 million in Fiscal Year 2024, was the largest driver 
of this increase. West Virginia experienced robust returns 
across its investment portfolio and has more assets under 
management due partially to the record surpluses of the 
past several years and the larger dollar amounts set aside 
for one-time investments.

West Virginia’s revenue collections are a good proxy for 
the overall health of the economy, as revenues tend to rise 
during periods of growth and slow during recessions, but 
examining these among other indicators can paint a richer, 
more complete picture. One of the most straightforward 
measures of an economy’s health is the unemployment 
rate. According to the Bureau of Labor Statistics (BLS), the 
preliminary seasonally adjusted unemployment rate for West 
Virginia was 4.2 percent in July 2024, ranking 39th across the 
50 states, plus the District of Columbia, a sign of a continuing 
robust job market. West Virginia fares better than neighboring 
Kentucky (4.7 percent) and Ohio (4.5 percent), but worse 
than Maryland (2.8 percent), Pennsylvania (3.4 percent), and 
Virginia (2.7 percent). West Virginia also stands in a better 
position relative to the rest of the country than it did prior 
to the pandemic. In February 2020, the only states with an 
unemployment rate above West Virginia’s 5.3 percent were 
Alaska, Mississippi, and the District of Columbia.

The BLS also reports the labor force participation rate 
(LFPR), which measures the percentage of the civilian 
noninstitutional population who are either employed or 
unemployed and actively seeking work. This metric has 
been the bane of West Virginia for decades, with the state 
historically ranking dead last. Today, an aging population 
and the opioid epidemic are 11



		  Continued on next page...

Falls Mills, Braxton County

headwinds that West Virginia did not face in decades past, 
but now must overcome if the state wishes to improve its 
relative standing. West Virginia has done so, making slow 
but steady progress on this metric over the course of the past 
decade. As of July 2024, West Virginia’s preliminary LFPR 
stood at 55.1 percent, below the national rate of 62.7 percent 
and ahead of only Mississippi. In July 2014, West Virginia’s 
LFPR stood at 53.5 percent to the nation’s 62.9 percent. 
Comparing those two periods, the nation has dropped 0.2 
points while West Virginia grew by 1.6 points. Despite West 
Virginia’s struggles, it has managed to grow its labor force 
participation against a declining national trend.

According to WorkForce West Virginia, total nonfarm 
payroll employment in July 2024 was 713,800. This same 
figure in July 2019 was 712,900, showing West Virginia’s 
nonfarm payroll employment has fully recovered from the 
pandemic. Although this took longer than many states, 
it is again notable that West Virginia has recovered 
despite the demographic headwinds that persist. Notable 
industries with employment growth include education 
and health services (+10,100 jobs), professional and 
business services (+3,400 jobs), and financial activities 
(+2,100 jobs). In addition to areas of strong employment 
growth, these industries are also notable because they 
demonstrate a diversification of West Virginia’s economy 
and employment profile.

In addition to natural growth across industries over time, 
West Virginia has made a concerted effort to diversify its 
economy in recent years, with high-profile manufacturing 
economic development projects including a Nucor 
steel mill in Mason County, expansions to Toyota’s 
manufacturing facility in Putnam County, Procter & 
Gamble’s plant in Berkeley County, Form Energy’s iron-
air battery factory in Hancock County, and significant 
investments in tourism especially in the New River Gorge 
region, which is the United States’ newest National Park. 
Nevertheless, the energy industry remains an important 
contributor to West Virginia’s economy and tax base. 

Natural gas marketed production in West Virginia has risen 
exponentially since the Marcellus shale boom. In 2010, 
natural gas marketed production in West Virginia, according 
to the Energy Information Administration (EIA), totaled 
265,174 million cubic feet (MMcf). By 2023, that production 
had grown more than 10 times over to 3,239,174 MMcf, with 
year over year growth every year. Despite record production 
levels, volatile prices receive more attention as price spikes 
can lead to larger royalty payments and severance taxes 
(as was seen through much of 2021 and 2022), and price 
collapses can have the opposite effect (as was seen in 2023 
and the first half of 2024). The Henry Hub spot natural gas 
price peaked in August 2022 at $8.80 per million British 
thermal units (BTUs) before bottoming out in March 2024 at 
$1.49 per million BTUs. EIA’s Short-Term Energy Outlook 
forecasts prices to generally rise through the remainder of 
2024 and 2025, with prices generally in the $3.00 to $3.50 
per million BTU range.
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Written by Peter Shirley, Deputy Secretary, West Virginia 
Department of Revenue

ECONOMIC OUTLOOK
Coal production in West Virginia for the first three months of 
2024 was 20.1 million short tons according to the EIA. That is a 
small increase of around 500,000 short tons from the previous 
quarter, but a 9.9 percent drop from the same period in 2023. 
Nationally, coal production dropped 12.7 percent between 
Q1 2023 and Q1 2024. Declining production is somewhat 
expected, as export prices for coal declined to $153.34 per 
short ton in Q1 2024 from $177.89 in Q1 2023 and $187.20 
in Q1 2022. Nevertheless, current prices remain above pre-
pandemic levels, when prices were $106.94 and $110.18 per 
short ton in Q1 2018 and Q1 2019, respectively. Across the 
Appalachian region, EIA forecasts total coal production to 
decline from 165.1 million short tons in 2023 to 144.6 million 
short tons in 2024 and 139.3 million short tons in 2025.

The Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta’s GDPNow model 
forecasts real gross domestic product (GDP) growth of 2.1 
percent for the third quarter of 2024 on a seasonally adjusted 
annualized basis. While a healthy long-term growth rate for a 
developed economy, there are some signs that the economy 
may be beginning to weaken. For example, the BLS recently 
revised its nonfarm payroll employment figures from April 
2023 through March 2024 down by 818,000 jobs. Although 
this reduction is approximately 0.5 percent, and job growth 
remained positive over this period, this negative revision is 
larger than most previous revisions. However, the subsequent 
jobs reports in July and August were both revised upwards, 
perhaps indicating a slowdown is not yet imminent. 

Members of the Federal Reserve Open Market Committee 
have indicated in public statements that the signs of a 
potentially slowing job market exerted pressure for the 
Federal Reserve to cut its federal funds target rate during their 
September meetings. A reduction of 50 basis points occurred 
at that September meeting, bringing the effective federal 
funds rate to 4.83 percent. Inflation has been cooling in recent 
months, with a 2.9 percent rate from July 2023 to July 2024. 
While still higher than the Fed’s target rate of 2.0 percent, the 
risk of a stalling labor market appears to be greater than the 
FOMC is willing to bear. 

An important component of economic forecasting is consumer 
sentiment and, by extension, consumer spending. If consumers 
are concerned about an economic slowdown or downturn, this 
can manifest in their behavior, perhaps most notably in the 
tightening of their budgets. As their budgets tighten, spending 
slows, which can have a self-prophetic impact on the economy. 
If consumers anticipate changes in economic conditions and 
behave accordingly, it can trigger macroeconomic effects 
that are decoupled from the fundamentals of the underlying 
economy. These behaviors can also be bellwethers of changes 
in macroeconomic conditions, as individual families and 
households respond to their own financial situations which 
propagate throughout the economy to later be revealed in 
macroeconomic data. 

Thus, both consumer sentiment and consumer spending can 
provide relevant up-to-date information on the economy’s 
direction. The University of Michigan’s Surveys of Consumers

asks questions regarding families’ financial conditions now 
relative to a year ago, their expectation of those conditions 
one year from now, their expectations of business conditions 
both one year and five years ahead, and whether it is currently 
a good time to purchase a major household item such as a 
refrigerator or television. Answers to these questions are used 
to create indices of consumer sentiment and expectations. 
The index of consumer sentiment was 67.9 in August 2024, a 
decrease of 2.2 percent from August 2023 but a 2.3 percent 
increase from the previous month. This is a sharp decline from 
immediately prior to the pandemic, when this index was 101.0. 
Similarly, the index of consumer expectations remains well 
below pre-pandemic levels (72.1 in August of 2024 versus 92.1 
in February 2020). However, this index is up 4.8 percent from 
last month and 10.2 percent from the same period the previous 
year. Thus, consumers appear to find their own conditions 
roughly equivalent or slightly better than a year ago, but their 
expectations of the economy are improving.

Although sentiment remains muted, real growth in personal 
income and consumption expenditures continues. According 
to preliminary data from the Bureau of Economic Analysis, 
real disposable income grew by 1.1 percent from July 2023 
to July 2024 and real personal consumption expenditures 
grew by 2.7 percent. Notably, growth in services (2.9 percent) 
outpaced goods (2.3 percent) and, within goods, durable goods 
(3.4 percent) increased more quickly than nondurable goods 
(1.7 percent). 

Overall, the outlook for West Virginia tilts positive. West 
Virginia has recovered its employment from prior to the 
pandemic, has seen positive real earnings and consumption 
growth, and has bucked national labor force trends to find 
itself heading in the right direction. Furthermore, large tax 
policy changes are rolling out which hope to provide more 
disposable income for taxpayers, encouraging spending and 
driving economic growth. The state must be careful to balance 
these considerations with the provision of government services 
and ensure that these reductions in revenue can be offset by 
foregoing growth in government spending or through finding 
efficiencies therein. State policymakers will need to balance 
the necessary functions of government alongside the drying 
up of federal Covid funding and the largest tax cuts in West 
Virginia’s history.

Without question, persistent demographic trends and the 
opioid epidemic continue to weigh down West Virginia’s 
economic potential. West Virginia’s aging population will 
continue to do so, and the state will need to rely on net positive 
migration in the short term and net positive migration and 
increased childbearing over the long run to mitigate or try and 
reverse these trends. Additionally, the state must address the 
opioid crisis, which puts a strain on the social safety net in West 
Virginia and brings down employment, earnings, and economic 
opportunity. If the state can navigate these challenges as the 
national economy continues to cool towards what is hopefully 
a period of normal, stable economic growth, West Virginia can 
find itself well-positioned to compete and continue to grow.
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“Fiscal Year (FY) 2024 which ended June 30, 2024, 
continued West Virginia’s streak of budget surpluses, 

total General Revenue Fund collections of $5.711 billion 
exceeded the Governor’s original official revenue 

estimates by more than $826 million.” 

Tucker Falls, Monongalia County
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Lottery Products
Scratch-off games were the Lottery’s 

first type of Lottery game introduced in 
January of 1986.  Instant games offer a 

wide variety of game themes, and ways to 
win.  During Fiscal Year 2024, there were 

34 new games introduced in amounts of $1, 
$3, $5, $10, $20, and $30.  Instant games 

provided over $165 million in sales and 64% 
of traditional sales in Fiscal Year 2024.

Daily 3 is a draw game introduced 
in February of 1987.  Players 

choose three numbers from 0 to 
9 for prizes ranging from $40 to 

$500.  Drawings are held six nights 
a week. Daily 3 sales were $7 

million in FY2024.

Cash 25 is a draw game introduced 
in February 1990.  Players pick six 

numbers between 1 and 25 for a chance 
to win cash prizes ranging from $1 to 

$25,000.  Drawings are held four nights 
a week, Monday, Tuesday, Thursday, 
and Friday. Fiscal YearSales for Cash 

25 totalled $4.4 million.  

Keno Go, draw game introduced  
   in December 1992, was updated to be 

made available at all retail locations in July 
2020.  Drawings are held every three minutes, 
seven days a week.  Players choose numbers 
from 1 to 80.  The Lottery’s secured number 
generator.  Keno Go Bonus is a chance to 
increase   your winnings by 3, 4, 5, and 10 

times.  Sales for Fiscal Year 2024
amounted to $4.4 million. 

         Mega Millions® is a draw game jointly 
      operated in 44 states, the District of 

    Columbia and the U.S. Virgin Islands. West
  Virginia Lottery began selling Mega Millions®

 when the game was rebranded from “The Big 
 Game” in January 31, 2010. An optional 

 Megaplier feature allows players to pay $1 
  for the chnace to multiply winnings 2, 3, 4, or 5 

times. Drawings are held twice weekly on 
    Tuesdays and Fridays. In FY 2024, Mega 

Millions sales totalled  $22.3 million. 

$$
$ $$

$
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Lottery Products

$ $
$

$

      Powerball® is a draw game offering jackpots of 
    $20 millionor more paid in either a cash lump sum 
   or a 29 year annuity.  Drawings are held 3 nights a 
   week, Monday, Wednesday, and Saturday.  Jointly
    operated in 44 states, the District of Columbia, the
    U.S. Virgin Islands, and Puerto Rico, Powerball® first
     was introduced on April 22, 1992.  The Power Play
        multiplier was added in March of 2001, which 
          increases all non-jackpot prizes by 2, 3, 4, 5,
               and 10(if the jackpot is less than $150
                       million) times.  Sales in FY2024
                           was over $42.6 million.

  Cash PopTM is a fast draw game first 
introduced in February of 2022. Drawings 
are held every fifteen minutes, seven 
days a week, from 5:01 a.m. to 3:46 a.m.  
Players may win 5 to 500 times the dollar 
amount played. The Lottery’s secured    
   random number generator picks a 
      single number per draw. FY2024  
             sales were $2.6 million. 

      Lotto America® is a draw game jointly operated 
    in 13 states, and was launched in November  
  2017.  Drawings are held on Wednesday and 
 Saturday. Players choose 5 numbers from 1 to 52 
 and a star ball, numbered 1 to 10. The All Star  
 Bonus multiplier increases non-jackpot winnings 
   from 2 to 5 times. Jackpots start at $2 million and 
     increases by $50 thousand until it is won. Sales 
        for Lotto America® in Fiscal Year 2024 were 
           in the amount of $5.4 million. 

     Daily 4 is a draw game introduced in 
  February 1987.  Players choose four 

numbers from 0 to 9 for prizes ranging from 
$100 to $5,000.  Drawings are held six nights
a week. In Fiscal Year 2024, sales equalled 

$4.6 million. 
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The West Virginia Lottery regulates several forms of gaming that include racetrack video 
lottery, limited video lottery, table games, sports wagering, and interactive wagering:

RACETRACK VIDEO LOTTERY games were implemented in 1994 when the West Virginia 
Legislature passed the Racetrack Video Lottery Act, making video lottery terminals available 
to the four racetracks in the state subject to passage of local referendums. In September 
1994, three racetracks (Mountaineer Casino Racetrack & Resort, Wheeling Island Hotel, 
Casino & Racetrack, and Mardi Gras Casino & Resort) began operating with 1,200 video 
lottery machines.  A fourth racetrack (Hollywood Casino at Charles Town Races) began video 
gaming in September 1997. Games offered include poker, blackjack, keno, and spinning reel 
types. Effective June 1999, legislative action has allowed mechanical reel coin drop machines. 
As of June 30, 2024, the West Virginia Lottery Commission had an average of 4,543 terminals 
available for play at the four racetracks in the state. Racetrack Video Lottery sales were 36.8 
percent of total 2024 fiscal sales.

LIMITED VIDEO LOTTERY games were approved by the Legislature in April 2001. The 
legislation provides up to 9,000 video lottery terminals to be placed in retailer locations 
with specific types of West Virginia Alcohol Beverage Control Administration licenses. The 
first terminals were enabled for play on December 17, 2001. A total of 8,610 terminals were 
operating at licensed retail locations throughout the state as of June 30, 2024. Limited video 
lottery sales were 37.7 percent of total 2024 fiscal sales at 1,190 operating retailer locations.

TABLE GAMES were implemented in Fiscal Year 2008 when the West Virginia Legislature 
passed the Racetrack Table Games Act, making table games available to the four racetracks 
in the state, subject to passage of local referendums. In October 2007, two racetracks 
(Mountaineer Casino Racetrack & Resort and Wheeling Island Hotel, Casino & Racetrack) 
began operating with poker tables only and added full table games in December 2007. In 
August 2008, a third racetrack (Mardi Gras Casino & Resort) began operating with poker 
tables only and added full table games in October 2008. The fourth racetrack (Hollywood 
Casino at Charles Town Races) began operating full table games on July 1, 2010. Games 
offered include Poker, Blackjack, Caribbean Stud, Craps, Roulette, Three and Four Card 
Poker, and other miscellaneous games. Racetrack Table Games sales were 2.5 percent of 
total 2024 fiscal sales.

HISTORIC RESORT implemented video lottery and table games in Fiscal Year 2010 when 
the West Virginia Legislature passed the Casino Act, which also required the passage of local 
referendum. In October 2009, The Greenbrier began operating both video lottery and table 
games. Table Games offered are Blackjack, Roulette, and Three Card Poker.

SPORTS WAGERING was implemented in Fiscal Year 2019 when the West Virginia 
Legislature passed Senate Bill 415 permitting wagering on the results of permitted 
professional or collegiate sports or athletic events and other events authorized as West 
Virginia Lottery sports wagering activities.

INTERACTIVE WAGERING was implemented in Fiscal Year 2020 when the West Virginia 
Legislature passed House Bill 2934 permitting existing racetrack casinos and the casino 
in a historic resort hotel to offer wagering on any authorized interactive game. Authorized 
interactive games are computerized or virtual versions of any game of chance or digital 
simulation thereof, including, but not limited to, casino-themed slot simulations, table games, 
and other games approved by the commission. Interactive Wagering sales were 2.2 percent of 
total fiscal year 2024 sales.
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FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ENTERPRISE OPERATIONS

INTERNAL CONTROL ENVIRONMENT

The West Virginia Lottery operating activities include sales of instant and on-line tickets, the 
regulation of video lottery, table games, sports wagering, and interactive wagering operations to 
the general public and the related supporting functions: personnel, finance, and administration, 
video, marketing, security, table games and licensing. No general government functions or 
operations are managed by the Lottery or included in this report. Sales in Fiscal Year 2024 
decreased 2.2 percent to $1.3 billion from $1.32 billion in Fiscal Year 2023. Distributions to 
the State of West Virginia decreased 1.2 percent from $576.46 million in Fiscal Year 2023 to 
$569.42 million in Fiscal Year 2024.

BUDGETARY CONTROLS

The Lottery’s budgeted funds are the State Lottery Fund and State Excess Lottery Fund. 
Budgetary control for these funds is addressed through enabling legislation, which provides 
specific limitations on operating and administrative expenses. For budgetary purposes, the State 
Lottery and Excess Lottery Funds are classified as non-appropriated special revenue funds and 
do not have a legally adopted budget. An estimate of expected expenditures is filed annually 
with the Budget Division of the Department of Revenue and is monitored throughout the year 
by this Division. In addition, Lottery financial management staff monitors actual expenditures 
for compliance with operational requirements and compliance with lottery statutes.

ACCOUNTING SYSTEMS AND POLICIES
The West Virginia Lottery operates as an enterprise fund that, like a private business, utilizes 
the full accrual basis of accounting in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted 
in the United States of America.

Management of the Lottery is responsible for establishing and maintaining internal controls 
whose cost does not exceed the benefits to be derived, but whose objective is to provide 
reasonable, rather than absolute assurance, that assets are protected from loss, theft, or misuse, 
transactions are executed in accordance with management’s authorization and recorded properly 
to permit the preparation of financial statements that are free of material misstatement and in 
conformity with generally accepted accounting principles. Internal control is also designed to 
reduce, to an acceptable level, the risk that errors or irregularities in amounts that would be 
material in relation to the financial statements may occur and not be detected within a timely 
period by employees in the normal course of performing their assigned functions. Management 
believes that the Lottery’s internal control meets the above objectives. 

To enhance controls over accounting procedures, the Lottery has segregated the following 
functions: personnel, payroll, purchasing, accounts payable, accounts receivable and general 
ledger accounting. Data input and processing are separate from system programming with 
management providing approval and oversight. In addition, an internal auditor reviews all areas 
of Lottery operations and reports to the Finance and Audit Committee of the Lottery Commission. 

Since the Lottery manages a valuable ticket inventory and controls the disbursement of prizes, 
the following steps are taken to ensure the operations remain secure and meet the highest 
ethical standards:

• Hiring specialized security and law enforcement staff
• Maintaining secure Lottery facilities and limiting access 
• Performing background checks on retailers, contractors, and Lottery employees
• Printing lottery tickets with special inks, dyes, and security codes
• Providing detailed procedures for random on-line drawings
• Hiring an independent CPA firm to witness the drawings
• Providing a variety of access and other controls to all computer systems
• Providing operating policies and procedures 
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INDEPENDENT AUDIT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

GFOA CERTIFICATE OF ACHIEVEMENT

West Virginia statutes require an annual audit by an independent certified public accountant. The 
independent auditors’ opinion on the Lottery’s financial statements is included in the financial section of 
this report.

This report demonstrates the collaborative efforts of the Finance and Administration Division and Marketing 
Division of the West Virginia Lottery. We appreciate the contributions of this year’s project team comprised 
of Lorie Brown, Lottery Financial Reporting Specialist 2/Project Coordinator; Paul Barnette, Lottery Chief 
Accountant; Michael Thaxton, Product Development Manager; and Caitie Smith, Public Relations. We 
could not have successfully completed this report without their efficient and dedicated services. The Lottery 
continues its commitment to providing thorough and relevant financial information to the public.

This annual comprehensive financial report reflects our commitment to maintain the highest standards of 
accountability while working to maintain public trust through ethics and integrity. The Lottery also extends 
its sincere gratitude to Commission Chairman Kenneth L. Greear and the members of the West Virginia 
Lottery Commission for their diligence to the law in operating the Lottery in a professional and forward-
thinking manner.

Government Finance Officers Association of the United States and Canada (GFOA) awarded a Certificate of 
Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting to the West Virginia Lottery for its annual comprehensive 
financial report for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2023. This was the 27th consecutive year that the West 
Virginia Lottery has achieved this prestigious award. In order to be awarded a Certificate of Achievement, 
a government must publish an easily readable and efficiently organized annual comprehensive financial 
report. This report must satisfy both generally accepted accounting principles and applicable legal 
requirements.

A Certificate of Achievement is valid for a period of one year only. We believe that our current annual 
comprehensive financial report continues to meet the Certificate of Achievement Program’s requirements 
and we are submitting it to GFOA to determine its eligibility for another certificate.

The Lottery currently has 183 employees; the majority of the staff is located at Lottery headquarters.  The 
drawing studio is located at the broadcast facility of the television station in Charleston, West Virginia, 
which produces the nightly drawings.

Upper Falls, Kanawha County
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ACCOMPLISHMENTS

FUTURE PROJECTS

The Lottery’s Halloween production received two Gold Telly awards for Use of Animation and 
Sound and Sound Design while its Holiday production was awarded a Gold Telly for Videography 
and Cinematography. The Telly Awards are the world’s largest honor for video and television 
across all screens in the advertising industry. In FY2024, the Tellys received more than 13,000 
entries from 56 countries.

FY2024 provided players in the Eastern Panhandle with quicker ways to claim traditional prizes 
by working with Penn Entertainment at Hollywood Casino at Charles Town to serve as a “super 
casher”, the ability to cash scratch off and draw game tickets up to $5,000. 

After approval from the West Virginia Legislature (rule change 179 CSR 4-4.5.d.2.J), retailers 
began accepting cashless payments for instant game and draw game lottery purchases in early 
Fiscal Year 2024, this was expanded to include vending machines in June of 2024.

The West Virginia Lottery has continued with its application of the new iLottery program, which 
includes vendor selection and setting up player reward incentives. FY2025 subsequently saw the 
launch of iLottery which began on October 31, 2024.  This included the addition of eInstants and 
MUSL draw based games, Poweball, Mega Millions®, and Lotto America®.  Future plans include 
rolling out the draw based games available through iLottery to include Daily 3, Daily 4, Cash 25, 
Keno, and Cash Pop. 

In addition to the launch of the iLottery program, the Lottery rolled out a new website design, 
to have separate concentrations, one for business purposes and one focused on player friendly 
features. The new website was subsequently launched with iLottery on October 31, 2024. 

Sandstone Falls, Summers County
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WEST Vffi.GINIA LOTTERY 

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 
(Unaudited) 

Our discussion of the West Virginia Lottery's (the Lottery) financial performance provides for an overview 
of the Lottery's financial activities for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023. In reading the 
Management's Discussion and Analysis (MD&A), the current year refers to fiscal year ending June 30, 
2024, and the prior year refers to fiscal year ending June 30, 2023. This analysis is to be considered in 
conjunction with the financial statements, which begin on page 37.

Financial Highlights 

The Lottery's operating income decreased in 2024 $11.5 million or 2% compared to the prior year. The 
following summary is provided below: 

• Lottery revenues for the current year decreased $28.6 million or 2.2% compared to the prior year, which
increased $54.5 million or 4.3% from 2022.

• Commissions for the current year decreased $14.4 million or 2.7% compared to the prior year, which
increased $12.3 million or 2.4% from 2022.

• Gross profit for the current year decreased $8 million or 1.3% compared to the prior year, which
increased $28.6 million or 4.9% from 2022.

• Nonoperating expenses decreased $11 million or 1.9% compared to the prior year, which increased
$20.6 million or 3.6% from 2022. The predominant nonoperating expense is the distributions to the
State of West Virginia, which decreased $7 million or 1.2% compared to the prior year, which increased
$30.7 million or 5.6% from 2022.

Using This Annual Report 

The Lottery is a component unit of the State of West Virginia, and is accounted for as a proprietary type 
enterprise fund using the accrual basis of accounting much like a private business entity. As such, this report 
consists of a series of financial statements, along with explanatory notes to the financial statements. To 
assess the Lottery's financial position, the reader of these statements should pay particular attention to 
changes in the components of assets and liabilities as set forth in the Statements ofN et Position and changes 
in operating revenues, expenses and nonoperating distributions to the State of West Virginia as set forth in 
the Statements of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Fund Net Position. 

Statements of Net Position 

As shown in Table 1, current assets for the current year decreased $58.7 million or 18.0% compared to the 
prior year, which increased $9 .9 million or 3 .1 % from 2022, due to the transfer of unappropriated surplus 
balance. 

Capital assets ofland, building and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation and amortization, decreased 
in the current year by $1.04 million or 2.5% due to depreciation compared to the prior year which decreased 
by $917 thousand or 2.2% from 2022, due to depreciation. For additional information on capital assets, 
please refer to Note 4 to the financial statements. 

(Continued) 
4 

28



29



30

2024



31



32



33



34



35



36



ASSETS 2024 2023
CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents (Note 3) 227,763$       288,680$      
Accounts receivable 38,583           35,255          
Inventory 1,330             1,228            
Other assets 213 1,407            

Total current assets 267,889         326,570        

NONCURRENT ASSETS
Capital assets (Note 4) 63,915           63,257          
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization (Note 4) (23,544)         (21,848) 

40,371           41,409          

Restricted net pension asset (Note 13) 24 - 
Restricted Net OPEB asset (Note 14) 204 - 

Total noncurrent assets 40,599           41,409          

Total assets 308,488         367,979        

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Deferred outflows of resources related to pension
     and OPEB (Notes 13 and 14) 1,471             2,340            

LIABILITIES
CURRENT LIABILITIES

Accrued nonoperating distributions to the State of West Virginia (Note 12) 190,015         252,394        
Estimated prize claims 19,293           18,081          
Accounts payable 5,104             3,673            
Other accrued liabilities 33,645           33,093          

Total current liabilities 248,057         307,241        

NONCURRENT LIABILITIES
Net pension liability (Note 13) - 735 
Net OPEB liability (Note 14) - 148 

Total noncurrent liabilities - 883 

     Total liabilities 248,057         308,124        

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Deferred inflows of resources related to pension 

and OPEB (Notes 13 and 14) 370 766 

NET POSITION
Net investment in capital assets 40,371           41,409          
Restricted for pension and OPEB 228 - 
Unrestricted 20,933           20,020          

Total net position 61,532$         61,429$        

June 30, 2024 and 2023
(In Thousands)

STATEMENTS OF NET POSITION

WEST VIRGINIA LOTTERY

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
13
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2024 2023
LOTTERY REVENUES

On-line games 93,357$         93,339$         
Instant games 164,648         171,856         
Racetrack video lottery (Note 6) 476,731         498,269         
Limited video lottery (Note 7) 488,365         493,640         
Table games (Note 8) 32,775           34,922           
Historic resort (Note 9) 6,137             6,404             
Sports Wagering (Note 10) 5,278             5,262             
Interactive Wagering (Note 11) 28,621           20,845           

1,295,912      1,324,537      

LESS COMMISSIONS
On-line games 6,528             6,538             
Instant games 11,525           12,029           
Racetrack video lottery (Note 6) 245,547         255,882         
Limited video lottery (Note 7) 239,300         241,884         
Table games (Note 8) 13,960           14,846           
Historic resort (Note 9) 3,078             3,176             

519,938         534,355         

Less on-line prize costs 46,097           47,401           
Less instant prize costs 113,131         117,251         
Less ticket costs 1,933             2,233             
Less vendor fees and costs 11,008           11,525           

172,169         178,410         
Gross profit 603,805         611,772         

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
Advertising and promotions 5,221             5,626             
Wages and related benefits 13,341           10,891           
Telecommunications 804                762                
Contractual and professional 12,232           11,315           
Lease 246                282                
Depreciation and amortization 1,696             1,686             
Other administrative expenses 3,800             2,605             

37,340           33,167           
Other operating income 11,036           10,373           

Operating income 577,501         588,978         

NONOPERATING INCOME (EXPENSES)
Investment income 13,505           9,297             
Distributions to municipalities and counties (9,572)           (9,675)           
Distributions for capital reinvestment (11,912)         (11,606)         
Distributions to the State of West Virginia (Note 12) (569,419)       (576,461)       

(577,398)       (588,445)       

Change in net position 103                533                

NET POSITION, beginning 61,429           60,896           

NET POSITION, ending 61,532$         61,429$         

Years Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023
(In Thousands)

STATEMENTS OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN FUND NET POSITION

WEST VIRGINIA LOTTERY

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
14
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WEST VIRGINIA LOTTERY 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
June 30, 2024 

Note 13. Pension Benefits (Continued) 

The long-term rates of return on pension plan investments were determined using the building block 
method in which estimates of expected future real rates of return ( expected returns, net of pension plan 
investment expense and inflation) are developed for each major asset class. These ranges are combined 
to produce the long-term expected rate of return by weighting the expected future real rates of return 
by the target asset allocation percentages and by adding expected inflation. Best estimates oflong-term 
geometric rates of return are summarized in the following table: 

Long-term 
Target Expected Rate 

Asset Class Allocation ofReturn 

Domestic equity 27.5% 6.5% 
International equity 27.5% 9.1% 
Fixed income 15.0% 4.3% 
Real estate 10.0% 5.8% 
Private equity 10.0% 9.2% 
Hedge funds 10.0% 4.6% 

Discount rate 

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7 .25 percent. The projection of cash 
flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that employer contributions will continue to follow 
the current funding policies. Based on these assumptions, the pension plan's fiduciary net position was 
projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. 
Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods 
of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability. 

Sensitivity to change in the discount rate 

Regarding the sensitivity of the net pension liability (asset) to changes in the discount rate, the following 
table presents the Lottery's proportionate share of the net pension liability (asset) calculated using the 
current discount rate of 7.25% as well as what the Lottery's proportionate share of the net pension 
liability (asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower 
or one percentage point higher than the current rate (in thousands): 

1 % decrease (6.25%) 
Current discount rate (7 .25%) 
1 % increase (8.25%) 

Net Pension Liability (Asset) 

$ 
$ 
$ 

39 

(4,890) 
24 

4,170 

$ 
$ 
$ 

5,193 
735 

(3,082) 

2024 2023
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WEST VIRGINIA LOTTERY 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
June 30, 2024 

Note 14. Other Postemployment Benefits (Continued) 

OPEB subsequent event 

RHBT had significant savings with the Humana (a key Plan vendor) contract renewal beginning fiscal 
years 2022 through 2025. In addition to the Humana contract savings, RHBT experienced favorable 
investment returns in fiscal year 2021, resulting in an excess in the premium stabilization reserve. 
RHBT is passing on these savings to PEIA active employers and as a result there was no PA YGO billed 
in fiscal year 2024. The 5-year financial plan, which was passed by the PEIA Finance Board in 
December 2021, originally had PAYGO to be billed at $20M for fiscal year 2024. 

For fiscal year ending June 30, 2025 financial reporting, many OPEB eligible employers will see $0 
OPEB contributions and a $0 OPEB liability (asset) on the GASB 75 Schedules of Employer OPEB 
Allocations and OPEB Amounts by Employer. 

The net OPEB liability (asset) is allocated to all OPEB eligible employers based on OPEB 
contributions. These contributions include PAYGO, retiree leave conversion (health & life) and non­
participating billings for a given fiscal year. For fiscal year 2024, there were $0 billed in PAYGO 
leaving only the remaining contribution types to be allocated. Many OPEB eligible employers are billed 
PAYGO only. These employers will have $0 OPEB contributions resulting in a $0 net OPEB liability 
(asset) on the schedules for fiscal year 2025 (based on FY 2024 contributions), resulting in the 
remaining employers that do have other types of OPEB contributions absorbing the entire OPEB 
liability (asset). Based off the current year schedules, approximately 413 out of the 700+ employers 
have only PA YGO billings as contributions. 

Sensitivity of the Lottery's proportionate share of the net OP EB asset to changes in the discount rate 

The following presents the Lottery's proportionate share of the net OPEB asset calculated using the 
current discount rate, as well as what the Lottery's proportionate share of the net OPEB asset would be 
if it were calculated using a discount rate that is I-percentage point lower or I-percentage-point higher 
than the current rate (in thousands): 

Lottery's proportionate share 
of the net OPEB asset 

1% Decrease 
(6.4%) 

$ 34 

Current 
Discount Rate 

(7.4%) 

$ 204 

1% Increase 
(8.4%) 

$ 389 

Sensitivity of the Lottery's proportionate share of net OPEB liability to changes in the healthcare cost 
trend rates 

The following presents the Lottery's proportionate share of the net OPEB liability (asset), as well as 
what the Lottery's proportionate share of the net OPEB liability (asset) would be if it were calculated 
using healthcare cost trend rates that are I-percentage-point lower or I-percentage point higher than 
the current rates (in thousands): 

(Continued) 
47 

$ (84) $ 148 $ 452 
2024 
2023 
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2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015

Lottery's proportion (percentage) of the net pension liability (asset) 0.53% 0.49% 0.51% 0.52% 0.53% 0.53% 0.53% 0.52% 0.55% 0.55%

Lottery's proportionate share of the net pension liability (asset) (24)$        735$       (4,467)$   2,740$     1,147$     1,360$     2,274$     4,800$     3,044$     2,035$     

Lottery's covered payroll 9,344$     8,040$     8,130$     8,100$     7,890$     7,345$     7,192$     7,259$     7,421$     7,415$     

Lottery's proportionate share of the net pension liability (asset)
  as a percentage of its covered payroll (0.26%) 9.14% (54.94%) 33.83% 14.54% 18.52% 31.62% 66.12% 41.02% 27.44%

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total
  pension liability 100.05% 98.17% 111.07% 92.89% 96.99% 96.33% 93.67% 86.11% 91.29% 93.98%

Note: All amounts presented are as of the measurement date,
which is one year prior to the fiscal year end date.

Years Ended June 30

WEST VIRGINIA LOTTERY

SCHEDULES OF THE PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF THE NET PENSION LIABILITY (ASSET)
(In Thousands)

Public Employees Retirement System Plan

See Independent Auditor's Report and accompanying Notes to Required Supplementary Information.
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2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015

Statutorily required contribution 901$       841$    804$    813$    810$     789$     808$     863$     980$     1,039$  
Contributions in relation to the statutorily
  required contribution 901         841      804      813      810       789       808       863       980       1,039    

Contribution deficiency (excess) -$           -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$         

Lottery's covered payroll 10,011$  9,344$ 8,040$ 8,130$ 8,100$  7,890$  7,345$  7,192$  7,259$  7,421$  
Contributions as a percentage of covered-
  employee payroll 9.00% 9.00% 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 11.00% 12.00% 13.50% 14.00%

Years Ended June 30

WEST VIRGINIA LOTTERY

SCHEDULES OF CONTRIBUTIONS TO THE PERS
(In Thousands)

See Independent Auditor's Report and accompanying Notes to Required Supplementary Information.
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Note 3. Pension Plan Changes in Assumptions

State Nonstate
Inflation 

Rate
Discount 

Rate Mortality Rates State Nonstate Disability Rates
Experience 

Study

2023 2.75% - 5.55% 3.6% - 6.75% 2.75% 7.25% Active-100% of Pub-2010 General Employees table, 
below-median, headcount weighted, projected 
generationally with scale MP-2018; 
Retired healthy males-108% of Pub-2010 General 
Retiree Male table, below-median, headcount weighted, 
projected generationally with scale MP-2018; 
Retired healthy females-122% of Pub-2010 General 
Retiree Female table, below-median, headcount 
weighted, projected generationally with Scale MP-2018; 
Disabled males-118% of Pub-2010 General / Teachers 
Disabled Male table, headcount weighted, projected 
generationally with scale MP-2018; 
Disabled females-118% of Pub-2010 General / 
Disabled Teachers Disabled Female table, below-
median, headcount weighted, projected generationally 
with scale MP-2018

2.28 - 45.63% 2.50 - 35.88% 0.005 - 0.540% 2015-2020 - 
economic 

assumptions 
and 2013-
2018 all 

other 
assumptions

2022 2.75% - 5.55% 3.6% - 6.75% 2.75% 7.25% Active-100% of Pub-2010 General Employees table, 
below-median, headcount weighted, projected 
generationally with scale MP-2018; 
Retired healthy males-108% of Pub-2010 General 
Retiree Male table, below-median, headcount weighted, 
projected generationally with scale MP-2018; 
Retired healthy females-122% of Pub-2010 General 
Retiree Female table, below-median, headcount 
weighted, projected generationally with Scale MP-2018; 
Disabled males-118% of Pub-2010 General / Teachers 
Disabled Male table, headcount weighted, projected 
generationally with scale MP-2018; 
Disabled females-118% of Pub-2010 General / 
Disabled Teachers Disabled Female table, below-
median, headcount weighted, projected generationally 
with scale MP-2018

2.28 - 45.63% 2.50 - 35.88% 0.005 - 0.540% 2015-2020 - 
economic 

assumptions 
and 2013-
2018 all 

other 
assumptions

2021 2.75% - 5.55% 3.6% - 6.75% 2.75% 7.25% Active-100% of Pub-2010 General Employees table, 
below-median, headcount weighted, projected 
generationally with scale MP-2018; 
Retired healthy males-108% of Pub-2010 General 
Retiree Male table, below-median, headcount weighted, 
projected generationally with scale MP-2018; 
Retired healthy females-122% of Pub-2010 General 
Retiree Female table, below-median, headcount 
weighted, projected generationally with Scale MP-2018; 
Disabled males-118% of Pub-2010 General / Teachers 
Disabled Male table, headcount weighted, projected 
generationally with scale MP-2018; 
Disabled females-118% of Pub-2010 General / 
Disabled Teachers Disabled Female table, below-
median, headcount weighted, projected generationally 
with scale MP-2018

2.28 - 45.63% 2.50 - 35.88% 0.005 - 0.540% 2015-2020 - 
economic 

assumptions 
and 2013-
2018 all 

other 
assumptions

2020 3.1% - 5.3% 3.35% - 6.5% 3.00% 7.50% Active-100% of Pub-2010 General Employees table, 
below-median, headcount weighted, projected 
generationally with scale MP-2018; 
Retired healthy males-108% of Pub-2010 General 
Retiree Male table, below-median, headcount weighted, 
projected generationally with scale MP-2018; 
Retired healthy females-122% of Pub-2010 General 
Retiree Female table, below-median, headcount 
weighted, projected generationally with Scale MP-2018; 
Disabled males-118% of Pub-2010 General / Teachers 
Disabled Male table, headcount weighted, projected 
generationally with scale MP-2018; 
Disabled females-118% of Pub-2010 General / 
Disabled Teachers Disabled Female table, below-
median, headcount weighted, projected generationally 
with scale MP-2018

2.28 - 45.63% 2.50 - 35.88% 0.005 - 0.540% 2013-2018

West Virginia Lottery

Projected Salary Increases Withdrawal rates

The information in the schedules of the proportionate share of the net pension liability (asset) was based on actuarial valuations rolled forward to measurement dates of June 30 of each year 
presented below using the following actuarial assumptions:

June 30, 2024
NOTES TO REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

(Continued)
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Note 3. Pension Plan Changes in Assumptions (Continued)

State Nonstate
Inflation 

Rate
Discount 

Rate Mortality Rates State Nonstate Disability Rates
Experience 

Study

2019 3.1% - 5.3% 3.35% - 6.5% 3.00% 7.50% Active-100% of Pub-2010 General Employees table, 
below-median, headcount weighted, projected 
generationally with scale MP-2018; 
Retired healthy males-108% of Pub-2010 General 
Retiree Male table, below-median, headcount weighted, 
projected generationally with scale MP-2018; 
Retired healthy females-122% of Pub-2010 General 
Retiree Female table, below-median, headcount 
weighted, projected generationally with Scale MP-2018; 
Disabled males-118% of Pub-2010 General / Teachers 
Disabled Male table, headcount weighted, projected 
generationally with scale MP-2018; 
Disabled females-118% of Pub-2010 General / 
Disabled Teachers Disabled Female table, below-
median, headcount weighted, projected generationally 
with scale MP-2018

2.28 - 45.63% 2.00 - 35.88% 0.005 - 0.540% 2013-2018

2018 3.0% - 4.6% 3.35% - 6.0% 3.00% 7.50% Healthy males -110% of RP-2000 Non-Annuitant, Scale 
AA fully generational
Healthy females - 101% of RP-2000 Non-Annuitant, 
Scale AA fully generational 
Retired healthy males-110% of RP-2000 Healthy 
Annuitant, Scale AA fully generational
Retired healthy females-101 % of RP-2000 Healthy 
Annuitant, Scale AA fully generational
Disabled Males-96% of RP-2000 Disabled Annuitant, 
Scale AA fully generational
Disabled Females-107% of RP-2000 Disabled 
Annuitant, Scale AA fully generational

1.75 - 35.1% 2 - 35.8% 0. - 0.675% 2009-2014

2017 3.0% - 4.6% 3.35% - 6.0% 3.00% 7.50% Healthy males -110% of RP-2000 Non-Annuitant, Scale 
AA fully generational
Healthy females - 101% of RP-2000 Non-Annuitant, 
Scale AA fully generational 
Retired healthy males-110% of RP-2000 Healthy 
Annuitant, Scale AA fully generational
Retired healthy females-101 % of RP-2000 Healthy 
Annuitant, Scale AA fully generational
Disabled Males-96% of RP-2000 Disabled Annuitant, 
Scale AA fully generational
Disabled Females-107% of RP-2000 Disabled 
Annuitant, Scale AA fully generational

1.75 - 35.1% 2 - 35.8% 0. - 0.675% 2009-2014

2016 3.0% - 4.6% 3.35% - 6.0% 3.00% 7.50% Healthy males -110% of RP-2000 Non-Annuitant, Scale 
AA fully generational
Healthy females - 101% of RP-2000 Non-Annuitant, 
Scale AA fully generational 
Retired healthy males-110% of RP-2000 Healthy 
Annuitant, Scale AA fully generational
Retired healthy females-101 % of RP-2000 Healthy 
Annuitant, Scale AA fully generational
Disabled Males-96% of RP-2000 Disabled Annuitant, 
Scale AA fully generational
Disabled Females-107% of RP-2000 Disabled 
Annuitant, Scale AA fully generational

1.75 - 35.1% 2 - 35.8% 0. - 0.675% 2009-2014

2015 3.0% - 4.6% 3.35% - 6.0% 1.90% 7.50% Healthy males - 110% of RP-2000 Non-Annuitant, Scale 
AA; Healthy females - 101% of RP-2000 Non-Annuitant, 
Scale AA; Disabled males - 96% of RP-2000 Disabled 
Annuitant, Scale AA; Disabled females - 107% of RP-
2000 Disabled Annuitant, Scale AA

1.75 - 35.1% 2 - 35.8% 0. - 0.675% 2009-2014

2014 4.25% - 6.0% 4.25% - 6.0% 2.20% 7.50% Healthy males - 1983 GAM; Healthy females-1971 
GAM; Disabled males - 1971 GAM; Disabled females - 
Revenue ruling 96-7

1 - 26% 2 - 31.2% 0 - 0.8% 2004-2009

Projected Salary Increases Withdrawal rates

West Virginia Lottery

NOTES TO REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
June 30, 2024
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Note 4. OPEB Plan Changes in Assumptions

Inflation Salary Increases

Investment 
Rate of 

Return & 
Discount 

Rate Mortality Rates Healthcare Cost Trend Rates
Experience 

Study

2023 2.50% Rates based on 
2015-2020 OPEB 
experience study 
an dependent on 
pension plan 
participation and 
attained age and 
range from 2.75% 
to 5.18%, 
including inflation

7.40%, net 
of OPEB 
plan 
investment 
expense, 
including 
inflation

Post-Retirement: Pub-2010 General Healthy Retiree Mortality Tables projected 
with MP-2021 and scaling factors of 100% for males and 108% for females for 
TRS; Pub-2010 General Below-Median Healthy Retiree Mortality Tables 
projected with MP-2021 and scaling factors of 106% for males and 113% for 
females for PERS; Pub-2010 Public Safety Healthy Retiree Mortality Tables 
projected with scale MP-2021 and scaling factors of 100% for males and 
females for Trooper A and Trooper B; 
Pre-Retirement: Pub-2010 General Employee Mortality Tables projected with 
MP-2021 for TRS; Pub-2010 Below-Median Income General Employee 
Mortality Tables projected with MP-2021 for PERS; Pub-2010 Public Safety 
Employee Mortality Tables projected with scale MP-2021 for Trooper A and 
Trooper B

Trend rate for pre-Medicare per capita costs of 
7.0% medical and 8.0% drug. The trends increase 
over four years to 9.0% and 9.5%, respectively. 
The trends then decrease linearly for 5 years until 
ultimate trend rate of 4.50% is reached in plan year 
end 2032.

2015-2020

2022 2.25% Rates based on 
2015-2020 OPEB 
experience study 
an dependent on 
pension plan 
participation and 
attained age and 
range from 2.75% 
to 5.18%, 
including inflation

6.65%, net 
of OPEB 
plan 
investment 
expense, 
including 
inflation

Post-Retirement: Pub-2010 General Healthy Retiree Mortality Tables projected 
with MP-2021 and scaling factors of 100% for males and 108% for females for 
TRS; Pub-2010 Below-Median Income General Healthy Retiree Mortality 
Tables projected with MP-2021 and scaling factors of 106% for males and 
113% for females for PERS; Pub-2010 Public Safety Healthy Retiree Mortality 
Tables projected with scale MP-2021 and scaling factors of 100% for males 
and females for Trooper A and Trooper B; 
Pre-Retirement: Pub-2010 General Employee Mortality Tables projected with 
MP-2021 for TRS; Pub-2010 Below-Median Income General Employee 
Mortality Tables projected with MP-2021 for PERS; Pub-2010 Public Safety 
Employee Mortality Tables projected with scale MP-2021 for Trooper A and 
Trooper B

Trend rate for pre-Medicare per capita costs of 
7.0% for plan year end 2023, decreasing by 0.50% 
for two years then by 0.25% each year thereafter, 
until ultimate trend rate of 4.25% is reached in plan 
year 2032. Trend rate for Medicare per capita costs 
of 8.83% for plan year end 2023, decreasing 
ratably each year thereafter, until ultimate trend 
rate of 4.25% is reached in plan year end 2032.

2015-2020

2021 2.25% Rates based on 
2015-2020 OPEB 
experience study 
an dependent on 
pension plan 
participation and 
attained age and 
range from 2.75% 
to 5.18%, 
including inflation

6.65%, net 
of OPEB 
plan 
investment 
expense, 
including 
inflation

Post-Retirement: Pub-2010 General Healthy Retiree Mortality Tables projected 
with MP-2019 and scaling factors of 100% for males and 108% for females for 
TRS; Pub-2010 Below-Median Income General Healthy Retiree Mortality 
Tables projected with MP-2019 and scaling factors of 106% for males and 
113% for females for PERS; Pub-2010 Public Safety Healthy Retiree Mortality 
Tables projected with scale MP-2019 and scaling factors of 100% for males 
and females for Trooper A and Trooper B; 
Pre-Retirement: Pub-2010 General Employee Mortality Tables projected with 
MP-2019 for TRS; Pub-2010 Below-Median Income General Employee 
Mortality Tables projected with MP-2019 for PERS; Pub-2010 Public Safety 
Employee Mortality Tables projected with scale MP-2019 for Trooper A and 
Trooper B

Trend rate for pre-Medicare per capita costs of 
7.0% for plan year end 2020, decreasing by 0.50% 
for one year then by 0.25% each year thereafter, 
until ultimate trend rate of 4.25% is reached in plan 
year 2032. Trend rate for Medicare per capita costs 
of (31.11%) for plan year end 2022, 9.15% for plan 
year end 2023, decreasing ratably each year 
thereafter, until ultimate trend rate of 4.25% is 
reached in plan year end 2036.

2015-2020

2020 2.25% Specific to the 
OPEB covered 
group. Ranging 
from 2.75% to 
5.18%, including 
inflation

6.65%, net 
of OPEB 
plan 
investment 
expense, 
including 
inflation

Post-Retirement: Pub-2010 General Healthy Retiree Mortality Tables projected 
with MP-2019 and scaling factors of 100% for males and 108% for females for 
TRS; Pub-2010 Below-Median Income General Healthy Retiree Mortality 
Tables projected with MP-2019 and scaling factors of 106% for males and 
113% for females for PERS; Pub-2010 Public Safety Healthy Retiree Mortality 
Tables projected with scale MP-2019 and scaling factors of 100% for males 
and females for Trooper A and Trooper B; 
Pre-Retirement: Pub-2010 General Employee Mortality Tables projected with 
MP-2019 for TRS; Pub-2010 Below-Median Income General Employee 
Mortality Tables projected with MP-2019 for PERS; Pub-2010 Public Safety 
Employee Mortality Tables projected with scale MP-2019 for Trooper A and 
Trooper B

Trend rate for pre-Medicare per capita costs of 
7.0% for plan year end 2022, decreasing by 0.25% 
each year thereafter, until ultimate trend rate of 
4.25% is reached in plan year 2032. Trend rate for 
Medicare per capita costs of (31.11%) for plan year 
end 2022, 9.15% for plan year end 2023, 8.40% for 
plan year end 2024, decreasing gradually each 
year thereafter, until ultimate trend rate of 4.25% is 
reached in plan year end 2036.

2015-2020

2019 2.75% Dependent upon 
pension system. 
Ranging from 
3.0% to 6.5%, 
including inflation

7.15%, net 
of OPEB 
plan 
investment 
expense, 
including 
inflation

Post-Retirement: RP–2000 Healthy Annuitant Mortality Table projected with 
Scale AA on a fully generational basis for PERS and TRS; RP-2014 Healthy 
Annuitant Mortality Table projected with scale MP-2016 on a fuly generational 
basis for Trooper A and Trooper B); 
Pre-Retirement: RP–2000 Non-Annuitant Mortality Table projected with Scale 
AA on a fully generational basis for PERS and TRS; RP-2014 Employee 
Mortality Table projected to 2020 with Scale MP-2016 on a fully generational 
basis for Trooper A and Trooper B

Trend rate for pre-Medicare per capita costs of 
8.5% for plan year end 2020, decreasing by 0.5% 
each year thereafter, until ultimate trend rate of 
4.5% is reached in plan year 2028. Trend rate for 
Medicare per capita costs of 3.1% for plan year 
end 2020. 9.5% for plan year end 2021, 
decreasing by 0.5% each year thereafter, until 
ultimate trend rate of 4.5% is reached in plan year 
end 2031.

2013-2018

2018 2.75% Dependent upon 
pension system. 
Ranging from 
3.0% to 6.5%, 
including inflation

7.15%, net 
of OPEB 
plan 
investment 
expense, 
including 
inflation

Post-Retirement: RP–2000 Healthy Annuitant Mortality Table projected with 
Scale AA on a fully generational basis for PERS and TRS; RP-2014 Healthy 
Annuitant Mortality Table projected with scale MP-2016 on a fuly generational 
basis for Trooper A and Trooper B); 
Pre-Retirement: RP–2000 Non-Annuitant Mortality Table projected with Scale 
AA on a fully generational basis for PERS and TRS; RP-2014 Employee 
Mortality Table projected to 2020 with Scale MP-2016 on a fully generational 
basis for Trooper A and Trooper B

Actual trend used for fiscal year 2018.  For fiscal 
years on and after 2019, trend starts at 8.0% and 
10.0% for pre and post-Medicare, respectively, and 
gradually decreases to an ultimate trend rate of 
4.50%. Excess trend rate of 0.13% and 0.00% for 
pre and post-Medicare, respectively, is added to 
healthcare trend rates pertaining to per capita 
claims costs beginning in 2022 to account for the 
Excise Tax.

2010-2015

2017 2.75% Dependent upon 
pension system. 
Ranging from 
3.0% to 6.5%, 
including inflation

7.15%, net 
of OPEB 
plan 
investment 
expense, 
including 
inflation

Post-Retirement: RP–2000 Healthy Annuitant Mortality Table projected with 
Scale AA on a fully generational basis for PERS and TRS; RP-2000 Healthy 
Annuitant Mortality Table projected to 2025 with scale BB for Trooper A and 
Trooper B); 
Pre-Retirement: RP–2000 Non-Annuitant Mortality Table projected with Scale 
AA on a fully generational basis for PERS and TRS; RP-2000 Non-Annuitant 
Mortality Table projected to 2020 with Scale BB for Trooper A and Trooper B

Actual trend used for fiscal year 2017.  For fiscal 
years on and after 2018, trend starts at 8.5% and 
9.75% for pre and post-Medicare, respectively, and 
gradually decreases to an ultimate trend rate of 
4.50%. Excess trend rate of 0.14% and 0.29% for 
pre and post-Medicare, respectively, is added to 
healthcare trend rates pertaining to per capita 
claims costs beginning in 2020 to account for the 
Excise Tax.

2010-2015

West Virginia Lottery

NOTES TO REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
June 30, 2024

The information in the schedules of the proportionate share of the net OPEB liability (asset) was based on actuarial valuations rolled forward to measurement dates of June 30 of each year presented below 
using the following actuarial assumptions:
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FINANCIAL TRENDS/REVENUE CAPACITY

OPERATING INFORMATION

The accompanying schedules, depicting financial and revenue trends, contain information to help the reader 
understand how the financial performance and well-being have changed over time and how the Lottery assesses its 
most significant revenue sources; traditional instant and on-line games, the video lottery segment, and table games. 
The continued expansion of venues that offer a variety of gaming options has sustained revenues for the Lottery.

The accompanying schedules, depicting demographic and other economic relationships, offer indicators to help the 
reader understand the environment within which the Lottery’s financial activities take place. Indexes such as player 
income distribution, per capita income, and competitive revenues generated by other lottery systems are relevant in 
assessing the Lottery’s performance. 

There are many factors that impact the level of demand for Lottery products. For our on-line games, the sizes of the 
publicized jackpots drive the sales level. As an example, a Powerball® jackpot of $250 million will generate more sales 
than a jackpot of $40 million. For our instant ticket games, the level of demand is impacted by many factors such 
as game themes, play-styles, price points, and prize payouts. Racetrack Video Lottery and Table Games sales are 
largely driven by tourism. Weekends and holidays generate higher sales than weekdays. Limited Video Lottery sales 
are seasonally affected. Cold months tend to generate higher sales than warmer months. In an effort to minimize the 
effect of these nuances, the accompanying schedules contain information by year and game type to help the reader 
understand how the Lottery’s financial performance and overall growth have trended. 

Source:  Unless otherwise noted, the information in these schedules is derived from the comprehensive financial reports or the 
audited financial statements for the relevant year.

This section of the West Virginia Lottery’s annual comprehensive financial report depicts charts and graphs to aide 
in understanding the information presented in the financial statements and note disclosures about the Lottery’s 
overall financial health. 

Valley Falls, Marion County

DEMOGRAPHIC AND ECONOMIC INFORMATION
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22001155 22001166 22001177 22001188

INSTANT 103,276,392$      102,541,884$     94,368,751$     99,194,790$     
POWERBALL 34,099,437$     46,553,463$     34,514,013$     36,483,389$     
HOT LOTTO SIZZLER 5,745,617$     4,790,589$    4,848,437$    2,219,730$     
DAILY 3 8,109,719$     8,176,541$    8,144,181$    7,940,388$     
DAILY 4 4,849,937$     4,904,381$    4,796,895$    4,746,084$     
CASH 25 5,191,526$     5,062,256$    4,938,032$    4,833,798$     
TRAVEL KENO 5,103,370$     4,136,493$    3,811,709$    3,639,022$     
CA$H POP -   -   -   -   
MEGA MILLIONS 13,623,552$     12,035,877$     11,057,403$     14,850,547$     
LOTTO AMERICA -   -   3,126,972$     
TOTAL ONLINE 76,723,158$     85,659,600$     72,110,670$     77,839,930$     
VIDEO (net of prizes) 
 RACETRACK 557,802,811$      537,729,110$     521,317,604$     504,294,811$      
 LIMITED 373,220,741$      360,814,338$     347,555,459$     368,067,327$      

TABLE GAMES (privilege tax) 46,928,173$     43,545,330$     38,957,889$     35,152,441$     
 VIDEO (net of prizes) 4,070,270$     4,486,215$    3,739,067$    4,845,200$     
 TABLE GAMES (privilege tax) 1,982,451$     1,859,221$    1,467,848$    1,778,614$     

TOTAL HISTORIC RESORT 6,052,721$     6,345,436$    5,206,915$    6,623,814$     
SPORTS WAGERING -   -   
INTERACTIVE WAGERING -   -   
TOTAL SALES 1,164,003,996$     1,136,635,698$     1,079,517,288$     1,091,173,113$     
LICENSE FEE 10,024,323$     9,396,576$    9,245,717$    10,806,586$     
MISCELLANEOUS 1,288,429$     1,131,369$    1,431,996$    1,926,990$     
OTHER OPERATING INCOME $     11,312,752 $  10,677,713   10,527,945 $     12,733,576$     
NONOPERATING INCOME 406,819$    788,063$     934,085$     1,573,220$   
TTOOTTAALL  RREEVVEENNUUEESS 11,,117755,,772233,,556677$$      11,,114477,,995511,,770066$$      11,,009911,,112299,,008866$$      11,,110055,,447799,,990099$$      

22001155 22001166 22001177 22001188

PRIZES (traditional) 106,475,947$      110,827,487$     98,186,374$     105,195,719$      
COMMISSIONS
  INSTANT 7,229,348$          7,177,932$         6,605,813$         6,938,222$     
  ONLINE 5,371,955$          6,001,020$         5,043,296$         5,436,726$     
  RACETRACK 286,777,829$      275,496,153$     268,177,388$     260,243,206$      
  LIMITED 182,878,150$      176,799,014$     170,302,163$     180,352,974$      
 TABLE GAMES 19,885,019$        18,453,051$       16,512,256$       14,905,401$     
  HISTORIC RESORT 3,068,391$          3,302,272$         2,732,495$         3,511,074$     

TOTAL COMMISSIONS 505,210,692$      487,229,442$     469,373,411$     471,387,603$      
ADMINSTRATION (includes ticket costs) 33,663,094$     32,858,938$     31,589,554$     33,372,668$     
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 645,349,733$      630,915,867$     599,149,339$     609,955,990$      

NONOPERATING DISTRIBUTIONS
MUNICIPALITIES AND COUNTIES 7,315,126$          7,071,961$         6,812,087$         7,214,120$     
CAPITAL REINVESTMENT FUND 11,716,851$        10,445,577$       7,467,510$         13,455,200$     
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA 508,328,566$      501,301,537$     477,053,471$     473,947,597$      
TTOOTTAALL  DDIISSTTRRIIBBUUTTIIOONNSS 552277,,336600,,554433$$      551188,,881199,,007755$$      449911,,333333,,006688$$      449944,,661166,,991177$$      

CHANGES IN NET POSITION 3,013,291$     (1,783,236)$      646,679$     907,002$    

*Fluctuations in general revenues are the result of the general changes in demand, competitive changes in demand, and 
other factors affecting the volume of play from year to year. Expense fluctuations are directly correlated to the corresponding changes in revenue. 

SSAALLEESS  BBYY  PPRROODDUUCCTT  AANNDD  OOTTHHEERR  RREEVVEENNUUEESS  --  LLAASSTT  TTEENN  YYEEAARRSS

EEXXPPEENNSSEESS,,  DDIISSTTRRIIBBUUTTIIOONNSS,,  AANNDD  CCHHAANNGGEESS  IINN  NNEETT  PPOOSSIITTIIOONN  --  LLAASSTT  TTEENN  YYEEAARRSS**

85



22001199 22002200 22002211 22002222 22002233 22002244

115,596,133$           145,435,600$       173,142,225$           168,838,096$           171,855,455$           164,647,941$           
33,340,489$             21,977,553$          27,355,170$             31,466,165$             37,312,896$             42,617,885$             

-                             -                         -                             -                             -                             -                             
7,936,802$               8,178,479$            8,722,635$               8,041,107$               7,534,921$               7,030,718$               
4,639,723$               4,734,016$            5,002,445$               4,930,069$               4,874,578$               4,607,115$               
4,831,831$               4,894,279$            5,044,417$               4,666,745$               4,493,308$               4,401,443$               
3,917,999$               3,370,533$            5,812,452$               5,269,096$               4,737,125$               4,443,612$               

-                             -                         -                             1,756,789$               2,256,596$               2,598,715$               
24,482,131$             13,446,828$          19,434,999$             12,930,196$             24,831,166$             22,303,942$             

5,351,712$               4,593,875$            4,733,870$               4,896,281$               7,298,802$               5,353,868$               
84,500,687$             61,195,563$          76,105,988$             73,956,448$             93,339,392$             93,357,298$             

506,646,755$           384,972,224$       404,234,626$           474,764,983$           498,269,386$           476,730,685$           
392,329,925$           329,844,305$       480,612,089$           490,921,902$           493,639,842$           488,365,089$           

35,530,186$             27,144,122$          26,805,582$             36,194,909$             34,921,859$             32,775,294$             
5,094,820$               3,729,723$            5,554,723$               5,211,279$               4,106,054$               4,017,015$               
2,255,342$               1,498,662$            2,338,591$               2,751,893$               2,297,877$               2,119,797$               
7,350,162$               5,228,385$            7,893,314$               7,963,172$               6,403,930$               6,136,812$               
1,193,403$               1,914,670$            4,099,848$               4,484,560$               5,261,512$               5,278,118$               

5,076,863$               12,925,912$             20,845,353$             28,620,654$             
1,143,147,251$        955,734,869$       1,177,970,535$        1,270,049,982$        1,324,536,729$        1,295,911,891$        

10,152,290$             9,993,823$            72,630,164$             12,341,701$             8,893,172$               9,414,306$               
1,822,894$               2,971,027$            1,670,372$               1,646,484$               1,480,326$               1,621,572$               

11,975,184$             12,964,850$          74,300,536$             13,988,185$             10,373,498$             11,035,878$             
3,964,409$               3,549,343$            622,730$                   111,025$                   9,297,001$               13,504,830$             

11,,115599,,008866,,884444$$              997722,,224499,,006622$$            11,,225522,,889933,,880011$$              11,,228844,,114499,,119922$$              11,,334444,,220077,,222288$$              11,,332200,,445522,,559999$$              

22001199 22002200 22002211 22002222 22002233 22002244

119,246,794$           127,852,731$       155,303,951$           152,451,118$           164,652,720$           159,228,025$           

8,075,627$               10,181,238$          12,119,956$             11,818,667$             12,029,882$             11,525,356$             
5,910,620$               4,288,240$            5,320,934$               5,184,797$               6,538,106$               6,528,102$               

261,874,733$           203,211,199$       212,773,694$           245,183,189$           255,881,944$           245,546,555$           
192,241,651$           161,623,696$       235,499,912$           240,551,720$           241,883,510$           239,298,879$           

15,070,193$             11,512,511$          11,358,709$             15,338,881$             14,845,564$             13,959,748$             
3,786,770$               2,735,050$            4,097,735$               3,981,197$               3,175,215$               3,078,203$               

486,959,594$           393,551,934$       481,170,940$           522,058,451$           534,354,221$           519,936,843$           
35,963,214$             35,634,843$          37,540,586$             37,844,927$             46,924,592$             50,281,269$             

642,169,602$           557,039,508$       674,015,477$           712,354,496$           745,931,533$           729,446,137$           

7,689,667$               6,464,948$            9,419,997$               9,622,069$               9,675,341$               9,571,956$               
13,663,976$             6,772,776$            9,052,604$               12,560,456$             11,606,232$             11,912,452$             

495,141,920$           402,002,458$       558,962,484$           545,748,277$           576,460,840$           569,418,704$           
551166,,449955,,556633$$                    441155,,224400,,118822$$            557777,,443355,,008855$$                    556677,,993300,,880022$$                    559977,,774422,,441133$$                    559900,,990033,,111122$$                    

421,679$                   (30,628)$                1,443,239$               3,863,894$               533,283$                   103,350$                   
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The West Virginia Lottery provides players with 
fun and unique gaming experiences, and we 
stress the importance of playing responsibly.  
With our continued success and growth of gaming 
varieties, it is inevitable to have an increase in 
the number of players addicted to gambling. If 
you feel you have a gambling problem, please 
call our partners at the Problem Gambling Help 
Network at 1-800-GAMBLER.

”“
Drawdy Falls, Boone County
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”

West Virginia law allows winners to remain 
anonymous in regards to his or her name, 
personal contact information, and likeness; 
providing that the prize won is one million 
dollars or more. All other winners are 
made public and listed in the winner 
database on wvlottery.com.

 “ ”

Devil’s Sawmill, Clay County
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Sales By Product Line Last Ten Fiscal Years
(000's)
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Sales by Product Line Last Ten Years
(in 000’s)
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Source: West Virginia Lottery

Falls of Hills Creek, Pocahontas County

Instant: $1,338,897,267

Daily 4: $48,085,243

Lotto America: $35,355,380

Table Games: $357,955,785

Total Other: $180,017,603

Powerball: $345,720,460

Cash 25: $48,357,635

Cash Pop: $6,612,100

Historic Resort: $65,204,661

Nonoperating: $34,751,525

Hot Lotto Sizzler: $17,604,373

Travel Keno: $44,241,411

Racetrack Video: $4,866,762,995

Sports Wagering: $22,232,112

Daily 3: $79,815,490

Mega Millions: $168,996,641

Limited Video: $4,125,371,017

Interactive Wagering: $67,468,782
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Grist Mill Falls -  Fayette County 

The West Virginia 
Lottery is proud to 
support our veterans 
by funding special 
projects, like a skilled 
nursing facility and a 
West Virginia veteran’s 
cemetery. 
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Upper Falls, 

Webster County

Distributions to the State of West Virginia: $5,108,365,854

Distributions to Capital Reinvestment Fund: $108,653,634

Commissions (include video distribution): $4,871,233,130

Administration (including ticket costs): $375,801,172

Prizes (traditional): $1,299,420,866

Distributions to Municipalities and Counties: $80,857,272
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Source:  West Virginia Lottery
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			   The West Virginia Lottery employs 183 individuals 
			   representing   five  departments.   They  strive  to 
			   provide the  best customer service  and  the most 
			   accurate  reporting  possible  every day.   We  are 
			   grateful for their hard work and dedication.  Our 
			   employees are our greatest asset.

High Falls of the Cheat, Randolph County

“ ”
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Source: West Virginia Lottery

*Beginning net position for Fiscal Year 2015 was restated for implementation of GASB 68.
**Beginning net position for Fiscal Year 2018 was restated for implementation of GASB 75.

Big Branch Falls, 
Raleigh County

22001155 22001166 22001177 22001188 22001199
Net Position

Restricted by enabling legislation 1,130$          -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  
Net investment in capital assets 37,763          44,874          43,779          48,047          46,373          
Restricted for pension and OPEB -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    
Unrestricted 15,263          7,498            9,240            7,152            9,248            

Total net position 54,156$        52,372$        53,019$        55,199$        55,621$        

22002200 22002211 22002222 22002233 22002244
Net Position

Restricted by enabling legislation -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  
Net investment in capital assets 44,708          42,420          42,326          41,409          40,371          
Restricted for pension and OPEB -                    -                    4,513            -                    228               
Unrestricted 10,881          14,612          14,057          20,020          20,933          

Total net position 55,589$        57,032$        60,896$        61,429$        61,532$        

TTOOTTAALL  NNEETT  PPOOSSIITTIIOONN
((iinn  000000''ss))
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Sales Profit Population Sales Per Capita
Arizona $1,516.70 $318.41 7.4 $204.96
Arkansas $607.56 $113.09 3.0 $202.52
California $9,239.35 $2,273.52 39.0 $236.91
Colorado $889.78 $195.29 5.8 $153.41
Connecticut $1,474.25 $412.85 3.6 $409.51
Delaware1,2,3 $758.61 $244.22 1.0 $758.61
District of Columbia (9/30) $203.54 $33.45 0.7 $290.77
Florida $9,801.78 $2,454.00 22.2 $441.52
Georgia $5,679.80 $1,516.78 10.9 $521.08
Idaho $422.50 $82.00 1.9 $222.37
Illinois $3,610.07 $970.66 12.6 $286.51
Indiana $1,746.30 $370.25 6.8 $256.81
Iowa $481.53 $108.42 3.2 $150.48
Kansas $338.20 $87.13 2.9 $116.62
Kentucky $1,499.77 $384.26 4.5 $333.28
Louisiana $652.39 $212.09 4.6 $141.82
Maine $410.28 $73.19 1.4 $293.05
Maryland 1,2 $5,210.51 $1,495.51 6.2 $840.40
Massachusetts $6,123.92 $1,193.90 7.0 $874.85
Michigan (9/30) $4,922.87 $1,280.80 10.0 $492.29
Minnesota $787.16 $196.09 5.7 $138.10
Mississippi $467.73 $122.38 2.9 $161.28
Missouri $1,792.22 $396.87 6.2 $289.07
Montana $96.85 $24.66 1.1 $88.05
Nebraska $220.13 $55.77 2.0 $110.06
New Hampshire $629.45 $189.51 1.4 $449.61
New Jersey $3,726.95 $1,170.00 9.3 $400.75
New Mexico $168.46 $50.56 2.1 $80.22
New York (3/31)1 $10,544.77 $3,685.26 19.7 $535.27
North Carolina $4,342.71 $1,018.93 10.7 $405.86
North Dakota $39.33 $11.28 0.8 $49.16
Ohio 1 $5,818.97 $1,468.73 11.8 $493.13
Oklahoma $379.83 $88.34 4.0 $94.96
Oregon1,3 $1,677.66 $901.77 4.2 $399.44
Pennsylvania $5,117.12 $1,102.52 13.0 $393.62
Rhode Island1,2,3 $1,027.03 $434.67 1.1 $933.66
South Carolina $2,402.73 $605.25 5.3 $453.34
South Dakota1 $414.64 $181.95 0.9 $460.71
Tennessee $2,102.24 $515.40 7.1 $296.09
Texas (8/31) $8,725.65 $2,161.54 30.0 $290.86
Vermont $159.02 $33.56 0.6 $265.04
Virginia $3,637.75 $993.78 8.7 $418.13
Washington $1,003.45 $253.12 7.8 $128.65
West Virginia1,2,3 $1,441.01 $576.46 1.8 $800.56
Wisconsin $981.67 $324.63 5.9 $166.38
Wyoming $44.22 $6.48 0.6 $73.70
Total $113,338.45 $30,389.30 319.4 $15,603.49
2023 data source: NASPL website: www.NASPL.org

1Includes net VLT sales (Cash in less cash out)

Note:  All figures are preliminary
2Includes Table Games
3Includes Sports Wagering

($ millions)

U.S. LOTTERIES UNAUDITED SALES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023
Includes Video Lottery, Table Games & Sports Wagering Sales
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Sales Profit Population Sales Per Capita
Arizona $1,528.24 $314.89 7.4 $206.52
Arkansas $612.96 $129.40 3.1 $197.73
California $9,275.11 $2,279.87 39.0 $237.82
Colorado $900.76 $196.39 5.9 $152.67
Connecticut $1,437.38 $390.30 3.6 $399.27
Delaware1,2,3 $779.01 $246.60 1.0 $779.01
District of Columbia (9/30) $191.63 $38.80 0.7 $273.76
Florida $9,417.52 $2,386.59 22.6 $416.70
Georgia $5,490.80 $1,491.13 11.0 $499.16
Idaho $421.75 $84.00 2.0 $210.88
Illinois $3,857.51 $883.73 12.6 $306.15
Indiana $1,744.21 $363.97 6.9 $252.78
Iowa $489.88 $106.62 3.2 $153.09
Kansas $337.94 $90.57 2.9 $116.53
Kentucky $1,544.14 $405.42 4.5 $343.14
Louisiana $639.62 $204.83 4.6 $139.05
Maine $430.24 $90.08 1.4 $307.31
Maryland 1,2 $5,266.79 $1,491.10 6.2 $849.48
Massachusetts $6,140.73 $1,159.70 7.0 $877.25
Michigan (9/30) $4,764.57 $1,230.05 10.0 $476.46
Minnesota $775.74 $196.52 5.7 $136.09
Mississippi $477.58 $125.10 2.9 $164.68
Missouri $1,742.79 $389.79 6.2 $281.10
Montana $98.71 $21.56 1.1 $89.74
Nebraska $221.50 $55.32 2.0 $110.75
New Hampshire $642.09 $207.77 1.4 $458.64
New Jersey $3,632.11 $1,172.00 9.3 $390.55
New Mexico $170.24 $51.08 2.1 $81.07
New York (3/31)1 $10,549.76 $3,775.37 19.6 $538.25
North Carolina $4,663.28 $1,144.94 10.8 $431.79
North Dakota $40.13 $9.92 0.8 $50.16
Ohio 1 $5,912.62 $1,518.58 11.8 $501.07
Oklahoma $354.71 $88.44 4.1 $86.51
Oregon1,3 $1,726.29 $950.20 4.2 $411.02
Pennsylvania $4,957.60 $1,220.50 13.0 $381.35
Rhode Island1,2,3 $1,009.57 $426.42 1.1 $917.79
South Carolina $2,384.73 $590.46 5.4 $441.62
South Dakota1 $417.36 $183.69 0.9 $463.73
Tennessee $2,029.98 $519.32 7.1 $285.91
Texas (8/31) $8,389.78 $2,007.34 30.5 $275.07
Vermont $168.59 $35.06 0.6 $280.98
Virginia $4,233.98 $1,127.73 8.7 $486.66
Washington $1,028.96 $255.53 7.8 $131.92
West Virginia1,2,3 $1,408.22 $569.42 1.8 $782.34
Wisconsin $954.80 $365.80 5.9 $161.83
Wyoming $40.95 $6.06 0.6 $68.25
Total $113,302.86 $30,597.96 321.0 $15,603.66
2024 data source: NASPL website: www.NASPL.org

1Includes net VLT sales (Cash in less cash out)
2Includes Table Games
3Includes Sports Wagering

($ millions)

U.S. LOTTERIES UNAUDITED SALES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2024
Includes Video Lottery, Table Games & Sports Wagering Sales
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Seneca Creek Falls, Pendleton County

The Lottery is a form of taxation: Lottery participation is completely voluntary and is 
a fun way to generate revenue for public services, such as education, seniors, and 
tourism.  

We Know the Numbers ahead of time:  Lottery numbers are drawn randomly, and all 
numbers have the same probability of being selected.

Lotteries Cause Compulsive Gambling: Research indicates that problem gambling 
rates have remained relatively stable over time, even with the introduction of new 
gambling formats.

The Lottery is rigged and only big states win the lottery: While it may seem that larger 
states win lottery jackpots more often, the fact that these states have much higher 
populations than some increases the number of players and therefore the number 
of tickets sold in those states. Every ticket sold has an equal chance of winning any 
prize.

Lottery Myths
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Ticket Sales by Price Point

$1 Tickets Sold: $ 7,045,773

$5 Tickets Sold: $47,763,570

$10 Tickets Sold: $42,345,880

$20 Tickets Sold: $29,542,420
$3 Tickets Sold: $9,072,756

$30 Tickets Sold: $12,690,870

$2 Tickets Sold: $16,186,672
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Total
Sales

Instant
Sales

Draw
Sales Population

Sales
 Per Capita

Arizona $1,528.2 $1,033.1 $495.1 7.4 $206.51
Arkansas $613.0 $478.4 $134.6 3.1 $197.74
California $9,284.4 $6,570.5 $2,713.9 39.0 $238.06
Colorado $900.8 $588.6 $312.2 5.9 $152.68
Connecticut $1,414.6 $744.0 $670.6 3.6 $392.94
D.C. $196.1 $45.8 $150.3 0.7 $280.14
Delaware $251.4 $111.3 $140.1 1.0 $251.40
Florida $9,417.5 $6,618.1 $2,799.4 22.6 $416.70
Georgia $5,355.3 $3,454.2 $1,901.1 11.0 $486.85
Idaho $421.6 $229.4 $192.2 2.0 $210.80
Illinois $3,857.7 $2,142.7 $1,715.0 12.5 $308.62
Indiana $1,744.2 $1,279.5 $464.7 6.9 $252.78
Iowa $490.0 $302.2 $187.8 3.2 $153.13
Kansas $350.1 $213.5 $136.6 2.9 $120.72
Kentucky $1,463.0 $940.8 $522.2 4.5 $325.11
Louisiana $639.6 $311.7 $327.9 4.6 $139.04
Maine $430.2 $326.4 $103.8 1.4 $307.29
Maryland $2,715.7 $1,061.4 $1,654.3 6.2 $438.02
Massachusetts $6,129.8 $4,013.0 $2,116.8 7.0 $875.69
Michigan $4,630.0 $2,314.0 $2,316.0 10.0 $463.00
Minnesota $775.7 $524.9 $250.8 5.7 $136.09
Mississippi $477.6 $307.5 $170.1 2.9 $164.69
Missouri $1,605.9 $1,127.2 $478.7 6.2 $259.02
Montana $92.5 $29.3 $63.2 1.1 $84.09
Nebraska $220.6 $110.1 $110.5 2.0 $110.30
New Hampshire $520.9 $314.7 $206.2 1.4 $372.07
New Jersey $3,818.0 $2,059.7 $1,758.3 9.3 $410.54
New Mexico $170.2 $89.6 $80.6 2.1 $81.05
New York $8,197.9 $4,373.5 $3,824.4 19.6 $418.26
North Carolina $4,241.3 $2,922.3 $1,319.0 10.8 $392.71
North Dakota $40.1 $40.1 0.8 $50.13
Ohio $4,543.9 $2,383.6 $2,160.3 11.8 $385.08
Oklahoma $354.7 $224.9 $129.8 4.1 $86.51
Oregon $460.6 $159.8 $300.8 4.2 $109.67
Pennsylvania $4,861.0 $3,102.5 $1,758.5 13.0 $373.92
Rhode Island $321.0 $134.4 $186.6 1.1 $291.82
South Carolina $2,384.7 $1,607.2 $777.5 5.4 $441.61
South Dakota $86.7 $48.7 $38.0 0.9 $96.33
Texas $8,389.8 $6,644.5 $1,745.3 30.5 $275.08
Vermont $168.6 $117.3 $51.3 0.6 $281.00
Virginia $2,617.0 $1,314.1 $1,302.9 8.7 $300.80
Washington $1,029.0 $664.3 $364.7 7.8 $131.92
West Virginia $258.0 $164.6 $93.4 1.8 $143.33
Wisconsin $954.8 $611.7 $343.1 5.9 $161.83
Wyoming $41.1 $41.1 0.6 $68.50
Total $98,464.8 $61,815.0 $36,649.8 313.8 $313.78
2024 data source: La Fleur's Magazine/Vol. 32, No. 1 September/October 2024

($ millions)

U.S. LOTTERIES UNAUDITED SALES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2024
Excludes Video Lottery, Table Games, and Sports Wagering Sales
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Total
Sales

Instant
Sales

Draw
Sales Population

Sales
 Per Capita

Arizona $1,516.7 $1,063.0 $453.7 7.4 $204.96
Arkansas $607.6 $476.6 $131.0 3.0 $202.53
California $9,239.4 $6,574.5 $2,664.9 39.0 $236.91
Colorado $889.8 $596.7 $293.1 5.8 $153.41
Connecticut $1,451.2 $754.9 $696.3 3.6 $403.11
D.C. $210.2 $45.6 $155.2 0.7 $300.29
Delaware $254.7 $117.2 $137.5 1.0 $254.70
Florida $9,801.8 $7,043.9 $2,757.9 22.2 $441.52
Georgia $5,555.3 $3,694.1 $2,442.8 10.9 $509.66
Idaho $422.6 $239.8 $182.9 1.9 $222.42
Illinois $3,609.6 $2,042.5 $1,567.1 12.6 $286.48
Indiana $1,746.3 $1,306.7 $439.6 6.8 $256.81
Iowa $482.2 $293.6 $187.9 3.2 $150.69
Kansas $351.3 $216.9 $134.4 2.9 $121.14
Kentucky $1,447.0 $943.5 $556.3 4.5 $321.56
Louisiana $652.4 $319.3 $333.1 4.6 $141.83
Maine $410.3 $317.9 $92.4 1.4 $293.07
Maryland $2,749.3 $1,063.0 $1,686.3 6.2 $443.44
Massachusetts $6,111.5 $4,043.6 $2,067.9 7.0 $873.07
Michigan $4,739.3 $2,364.7 $2,539.6 10.0 $473.93
Minnesota $787.2 $545.7 $241.5 5.7 $138.11
Mississippi $467.7 $311.5 $156.2 2.9 $161.28
Missouri $1,644.5 $1,159.7 $484.8 6.2 $265.24
Montana $87.6 $26.6 $61.0 1.1 $79.64
Nebraska $220.2 $116.6 $103.6 2.0 $110.10
New Hampshire $510.5 $320.1 $227.8 1.4 $364.64
New Jersey $3,899.0 $2,169.8 $1,729.1 9.3 $419.25
New Mexico $168.5 $88.0 $80.5 2.1 $80.24
New York $8,292.3 $4,406.3 $3,886.0 19.7 $420.93
North Carolina $4,342.1 $2,979.9 $1,362.8 10.7 $405.80
North Dakota $39.3 $39.4 0.8 $49.13
Ohio $4,463.7 $2,338.8 $2,124.8 11.8 $378.28
Oklahoma $379.8 $248.8 $130.9 4.0 $94.95
Oregon $440.6 $158.0 $282.6 4.2 $104.90
Pennsylvania $5,034.8 $3,348.6 $1,787.4 13.0 $387.29
Rhode Island $303.7 $124.3 $192.0 1.1 $276.09
South Carolina $2,402.7 $1,628.6 $774.1 5.3 $453.34
South Dakota $85.2 $48.2 $37.0 0.9 $94.67
Texas $8,725.7 $6,729.3 $1,996.3 30.0 $290.86
Vermont $161.5 $116.1 $45.4 0.6 $269.17
Virginia $2,551.6 $1,281.7 $1,494.3 8.7 $293.29
Washington $1,003.4 $669.0 $334.4 7.8 $128.64
West Virginia $265.2 $171.9 $93.3 1.8 $147.33
Wisconsin $981.7 $653.0 $328.7 5.9 $166.39
Wyoming $44.3 $44.3 0.6 $73.83
Total $99,551.3 $63,158.5 $37,558.1 312.3 $318.77
2023 data source: La Fleur's Magazine/Vol. 31, No. 1 September/October 2023

($ millions)

U.S. LOTTERIES UNAUDITED SALES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023
Excludes Video Lottery, Table Games, and Sports Wagering Sales
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PRINCIPAL EMPLOYERS - CURRENT YEAR AND NINE YEARS AGO

Source:  WORKFORCE West Virginia, Research, Information and Analysis			                  			 

Business Name
Number of 
Employees

Percentage of 
Total Employed

Local Government 71,082 9.52%
State Government 41,225 5.52%
Federal Government 26,468 3.55%

1 WVU Medicine More than 10,000 1.34%
2 Vandalia Health More than 10,000 1.34%
3 Marshall Health More than 10,000 1.34%
4 Wal-Mart Associates, Inc. More than 10,000 1.34%
5 WVNH EMP, LLC 5,000 - 9,999 1.00%
6 Contura Energy 5,000 - 9,999 1.00%
7 Kroger 2,500 - 4,999 0.50%
8 Toyota Motor Manufacturing, West Virginia, Inc. 2,500-4,999 0.50%
9 Arch Coal 2,500-4,999 0.50%
10 Lowe's Home Centers, LLC 1,000 - 2,499 0.23%

 West Virginia's Largest Employers for First Quarter 2024

Business Name
Number of 
Employees

Percentage of 
Total Employed

Local Government 75,421 10.36%
State Government 41,989 5.77%
Federal Government 23,128 3.18%

1 Wal-Mart Associates, Inc. More than 10,000 1.37%
2 West Virginia University Hospitals 5,000 - 9,999 1.03%
3 Charleston Area Medical Center, Inc. 5,000 - 9,999 1.03%
4 Kroger Limited Partnership I., TA 2,500 - 4,999 0.52%
5 Mylan Pharmaceuticals, Inc. 2,500 - 4,999 0.52%
6 Murray American Energy Inc., 2,500 - 4,999 0.52%
7 St. Mary's Medical Center, Inc. 2,500 - 4,999 0.52%
8 Lowe's Home Centers, LLC 2,500 - 4,999 0.52%
9 Cabell Huntington Hospital, Inc., D 1,000 - 2,499 0.24%
10 Res-Care, Inc. 1,000 - 2,499 0.24%

 West Virginia's Largest Employers for First Quarter 2015

FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019
Executive 20 19 20 20 18
Finance & Administration 22 23 22 24 26
Marketing 8 8 8 9 9
Video 30 31 29 30 31
Security (traditional & video) 38 38 39 38 38
Table Games 57 52 53 54 49

Total 175 171 171 175 171

FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024
Executive 16 17 18 21 20
Finance & Administration 25 26 25 27 26
Marketing 9 10 11 11 13
Video 30 30 29 30 30
Security (traditional & video) 40 39 37 39 41
Table Games 50 53 49 50 53

Total 170 175 169 178 183

Source:  West Virginia Lottery

Number of Employees
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YEAR POPULATION

PERSONAL
INCOME

(in millions)

PER CAPITA
PERSONAL

INCOME
UNEMPLOYMENT

RATE
2014 1,853,014 $67,156.8 $36,242 6.5%

2015 1,846,341 $68,437.8 $37,067 6.6%
2016 1,835,998 $68,067.9 $37,074 6.1%
2017 1,822,785 $70,797.6 $38,840 5.2%
2018 1,810,588 $74,235.0 $41,000 5.2%
2019 1,800,430 $76,725.0 $42,615 4.9%
2020 1,791,562 $80,386.1 $44,869 8.3%
2021 1,785,249 $87,124.3 $48,802 5.2%
2022 1,774,035 $88,938.9 $50,134 3.9%
2023 1,770,071 $93,504.9 $52,826 3.9%

Note:  2024 information is not available and therefore not presented.

SSttaattee  DDeemmooggrraapphhiicc  aanndd  EEccoonnoommiicc  IInnffoorrmmaattiioonn

Source:  U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis and Bureau of Labor Statistics based on calendar year.
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PLAYER AND POPULATION DEMOGRAPHICS

Source:  West Virginia Lottery Baseline Survey, April 2023 Research America ACS Demographic and Housing, 2020 Census

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

Male Female

GGeennddeerr

WV Player Based

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

Under $25k $25k to <
$50k

$50k to <
$75k

$75k to <
$100k

HHoouusseehhoolldd  IInnccoommee

WV Player Based

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

18-34 35-64 65+

AAggee

WV Player Based

0%
10%
20%
30%
40%
50%
60%
70%

Employed Retired, Student,
Disabled, Other

EEmmppllooyymmeenntt  SSttaattuuss

WV Player Based

0%
10%
20%
30%
40%
50%
60%

High School
Grad or less

Some
College or
Technical

School

College
Graduate +
Associate

Degree

Post
Grduate

EEdduuccaattiioonn

WV Player Based
0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

Never Played Have Played

GGaammee  PPllaayy  PPeenneettrraattiioonn

107



An in-house production of the
West Virginia Lottery

Lottery Director
John A. Myers

Deputy Director of Finance and Administration
and Chief Financial Officer

Michelle Painter, CPA

Lottery Chief Accountant
Paul Barnette

Project Coordinator
Lorie Brown

Charts, Graphs, Layout, and Design  
Lorie Brown

Contributors
Peter Shirley, Deputy Secretary, 

West Virginia Department of Revenue,
Michael Thaxton, Sara Harpold, and Caitie Smith

Photographs
Division of Tourism and West Virginia Department of 

Veterans Assistance (used with permission)

2024 ACFR PROJECT



900 Pennsylvania Avenue • Charleston, WV 25302
P.O. Box 2067 • Charleston, WV 25327

304.558.0500 • www.wvlottery.com




